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Operation

The ResQPOD ITD 16 (also referred to as the ResQPOD) 
is an impedance threshold device (ITD) that uses 
novel technology to enhance blood flow and increase 
circulation in patients with cardiac arrest.
The ResQPOD can be used during both standard 
and active compression decompression (ACD) 
cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR). By increasing 
blood flow to the heart and brain, the opportunity 
for survival with normal neurological outcome is 
improved. (1) 
Safety and effectiveness of the ResQPOD in pregnant 
women and children under 18 years have not been 
evaluated.
User Information: All users must read and fully 
understand these Instructions for Use before using 
the ResQPOD. The ResQPOD is latex-free and supplied 
non-sterile.
Required Skills: The ResQPOD should be used only 
by persons with basic medical and first aid skills. Such 
persons include, but are not limited to, first responders, 
rescue and ambulance personnel, nurses, physicians, 
or other healthcare or rescue personnel who have 
completed a CPR course in accordance with local and 
national guidelines, and who have been trained on use 
of the ResQPOD.
Contraindications: Contraindicated in patients in 
whom CPR is not indicated. Never use on patients 
with a palpable pulse. Remove immediately from 
ventilation circuit once CPR is discontinued.
Warnings:
•	  If the patient has a return of spontaneous circulation 

(e.g. palpable pulse) during the resuscitation effort, 
the ResQPOD should be immediately removed 
from the airway circuit. Failure to do so may cause 
shortness of breath, difficulty breathing, and 
potential pulmonary edema.

•	  Safety and effectiveness of the ResQPOD in patients 
with traumatic injury (wounds resulting from sudden 
physical injury) have not been established.

•	  The ResQPOD is disposable and intended for single 
patient use only. Do not disassemble or clean. Cross 
contamination may occur if the device is used on 
multiple patients.

Inspection Prior to Use: Carefully inspect the 
ResQPOD in its package before opening. Do not use 
if package is opened or damaged, or if any defects 
are noted.
ResQPOD Features: Ventilation timing assist lights 
flash on and off at 10 times per minute. These may be 
used to guide chest compression and ventilation rates 
according to national CPR guidelines for patients with 
an advanced airway.  
Directions for Use: The ResQPOD can be used during 
both basic and advanced life support resuscitation 
on a variety of airway adjuncts (e.g. facemask, 
endotracheal [ET] tube, or other advanced airway 
devices).
1.  Use of ResQPOD with Facemask:

•	  Attach the ResQPOD to the facemask.
•	  Maintaining a tight facemask seal throughout 

both compressions and ventilations is critical. 
A two-handed technique is recommended. 

•	  Attach ventilation source (e.g. bag-valve or 
demand-valve resuscitator) to top port on 
ResQPOD. 

•	 DO NOT turn on the timing assist lights.
2.  Use of ResQPOD with Advanced Airway 

(e.g. ET tube):
•	  Attach ResQPOD to airway.
•	  Attach ventilation source to top port on 

ResQPOD.
•	  Slide the timing assist light switch to ON position.
•	  Timing assist lights flash (10/min) and can be 

used to guide both ventilation and compression 
rates.

•	  If an end-tidal carbon dioxide detector is 
used, place it between the ResQPOD and the 
ventilation source.

•	  If medications are delivered via the ET tube/
advanced airway, remove the ResQPOD and 
administer medications directly into the airway, 
then re-connect ResQPOD and resume use.

3. Begin high quality CPR:
•	  Allow for complete chest wall recoil after each 

compression.
•	  Follow recommended ventilation rates and 

DO NOT hyperventilate.
•	  Avoid excessive interruptions in CPR.

4.  Provide ventilations over one second until chest 
rises and at compression to ventilation ratios 
recommended in national guidelines. Excessive 
ventilation rates will reduce the effectiveness of 
the ResQPOD.

5.  If vomit or secretions enter the ResQPOD, remove 
the ResQPOD and use the ventilation source to 
clear the material from the ResQPOD. Suction the 
patient as needed, then re-attach the ResQPOD 
and resume use. NOTE: Discontinue use if correct 
function cannot be assured.

6.  After a pulse has been restored, remove ResQPOD 
from ventilation circuit immediately.  Failure to do 
so may cause shortness of breath and difficulty 
breathing. Support respirations as indicated.

7.  Immediately replace the ResQPOD in the 
ventilation circuit if the patient re-arrests and chest 
compressions are again indicated.

Timing Assist 
Light Switch

Warranty: To view the complete warranty information 
for this product, please go to  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Direct questions or concerns regarding use of the 
ResQPOD to: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telephone: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
Email: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Referenced articles and test data are available upon 

request.
ResQPOD is a registered trademark of Advanced 
Circulatory
This product and its use are protected by one or more 
of the following patents: USA - 5,551,420; 5,692,498; 
5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 6,224,562; 
6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 6,463,327; 
6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. Foreign 
- AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 (France, 
Germany, Italy, Netherlands, Spain, Sweden, United 
Kingdom); EP0898485 (France, Germany, Italy, Sweden, 
United Kingdom). Other USA and country patents 
pending.
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Instrucciones de uso
El ResQPOD ITD 16 (también llamado ResQPOD) es 
un dispositivo de umbral de impedancia (ITD) que 
usa tecnología nueva para mejorar el flujo sanguíneo 
y aumentar la circulación en pacientes con paro 
cardíaco.
El ResQPOD puede usarse durante la resucitación 
cardiopulmonar (CPR) de compresión-descompresión 
activa (ACD) y estándar. Al aumentar la circulación 
de sangre al corazón y al cerebro, se mejora la 
probabilidad de supervivencia con un resultado 
neurológico normal. (1) 
No se ha evaluado la seguridad y eficacia del ResQPOD 
en embarazadas y niños menores de 18 años.
Información del usuario: Todos los usuarios deben 
leer y comprender completamente estas Instrucciones 
de uso antes de utilizar el ResQPOD. El ResQPOD no 
contiene látex y se suministra sin esterilizar.
Habilidades requeridas: El ResQPOD solo debe ser 
usado por personas con conocimientos médicos y de 
primeros auxilios básicos. Esas personas incluyen, entre 
otras, socorristas, personal de rescate y de ambulancia, 
enfermeros, médicos y otro personal de salud o de 
rescate que hayan completado un curso de CPR de 
acuerdo con las pautas locales y nacionales, y que 
hayan recibido capacitación sobre el uso del ResQPOD.
Contraindicaciones: Está contraindicado para 
pacientes en los que no se recomienda la realización 
de CPR. No lo utilice nunca en pacientes con un pulso 
perceptible. Quitar de inmediato del circuito de 
ventilación una vez que se finalice la realización 
de CPR.
Advertencias:
•	  Si el paciente tiene un retorno de circulación 

espontánea (p. ej. pulso perceptible) durante la 
tarea de resucitación, el ResQPOD debe quitarse de 
inmediato del circuito de las vías respiratorias. No 
realizar esto puede causar falta de aire, dificultad 
para respirar y posible edema pulmonar.

•	  No se ha establecido la seguridad y eficacia del 
ResQPOD en pacientes con lesiones traumáticas 
(heridas resultantes de una lesión física repentina).

•	  El ResQPOD es desechable y está hecho para usarse 
en un solo paciente. No lo desarme o limpie. Si el 
dispositivo se usa en varios pacientes, se puede 
producir la contaminación cruzada.

Inspección antes del uso: Inspeccione 
cuidadosamente el ResQPOD en su empaque antes 
de abrirlo. No lo utilice si el paquete está abierto o 
dañado, o si se perciben defectos.
Características del ResQPOD: Las luces de ayuda 
para medición del tiempo se encienden y apagan 10 
veces por minuto. Pueden usarse como guía para las 
velocidades de compresión del pecho y de ventilación 
según las pautas nacionales para CPR para pacientes 
con una vía respiratoria avanzada.  
Instrucciones de uso: El ResQPOD puede usarse 
durante la resucitación de mantenimiento de la vida 
avanzada o básica en una variedad de accesorios 
para las vías respiratorias (p. ej., mascarilla facial, tubo 
endotraqueal [ET] u otros dispositivos avanzados para 
las vías respiratorias).
1.  Uso del ResQPOD con mascarilla facial:

•	  Acople el ResQPOD a la mascarilla facial. 
•	  Mantener un sello hermético en la mascarilla 

facial tanto en compresión como en ventilación 
es crítico. Se recomienda la práctica de una 
técnica con las dos manos. 

•	  Acople una fuente de ventilación (p. ej., una 
válvula de bolsa o un resucitador de válvula a 
demanda) al orificio superior del ResQPOD. 

•	  NO encienda las luces de ayuda para la medición 
del tiempo.

2.  Uso del ResQPOD con vía respiratoria avanzada (p. 
ej., tubo ET):
•	  Acople el ResQPOD a la vía respiratoria.
•	  Acople la fuente de ventilación al orificio superior 

del ResQPOD.

•	  Deslice el interruptor de la luz de ayuda 
de medición del tiempo a la posición ON 
(ENCENDIDO).

•	  Las luces de ayuda para la medición del tiempo 
parpadean (10/min.) y pueden usarse como guía 
para las velocidades de ventilación y compresión.

•	  Si se utiliza un detector de dióxido de carbono 
de final de la espiración, colóquelo entre el 
ResQPOD y la fuente de ventilación.

•	  Si se suministran medicamentos a través del tubo 
ET/vía respiratoria avanzada, quite el ResQPOD 
y administre los medicamentos directamente 
en la vía respiratoria, luego vuelva a conectar el 
ResQPOD y continúe con el uso.

3. Comience el CPR de alta calidad:
•	  Permita el retroceso completo de la pared del 

pecho después de cada compresión.
•	  Siga las velocidades de ventilación 

recomendadas y NO hiperventile.
•	  Evite las interrupciones excesivas en CPR.

4.  Proporcione las ventilaciones sobre un segundo 
hasta que el pecho se eleve, y a las velocidades 
de compresión a ventilación recomendadas en las 
pautas nacionales. Las velocidades de ventilación 
excesivas reducen la eficacia del ResQPOD.

5.  Si ingresan secreciones o vómito en el ResQPOD, 
quite el ResQPOD y use la fuente de ventilación 
para despejar el material del ResQPOD. Aspire el 
paciente según sea necesario, vuelva a acoplar el 
ResQPOD y continúe con el uso. NOTA: Discontinúe 
el uso si no puede garantizarse un funcionamiento 
correcto.

6.  Después de que se haya restablecido el pulso, 
quite inmediatamente el ResQPOD del circuito 
de ventilación. No realizar esto puede causar 
falta de aire y dificultad para respirar. Asista las 
respiraciones según sea indicado.

7.  Vuelva a colocar de inmediato el ResQPOD en el 
circuito de ventilación si el paciente vuelve a tener 
un paro cardíaco y se necesitan compresiones del 
pecho nuevamente.

Interruptor de 
la luz de ayuda 
para medición 
del tiempo

Garantía: Para ver la información de garantía completa 
para este producto, visite www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Envíe sus preguntas o inquietudes respecto del uso 
del ResQPOD a: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 EE. UU. 
Teléfono: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
Correo electrónico: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Los artículos citados y los datos de pruebas se 

encuentran disponibles a pedido.
ResQPOD es una marca registrada de Advanced 
Circulatory
Este producto y su uso están protegidos por una o 
más de las siguientes patentes: EE. UU. - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
En el exterior - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; 
EP0728028 (Francia, Alemania, Italia, Países Bajos, 
España, Suecia, Reino Unido); EP0898485 (Francia, 
Alemania, Italia, Suecia, Reino Unido). Otras patentes 
de EE. UU. y otros países en trámite.
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Bedienungsanleitung
Der ResQPOD ITD 16 (auch als ResQPOD bezeichnet) 
ist ein Impedanzventil (ITD), das eine neue Technologie 
anwendet, um den Blutfluss zu erhöhen und 
den Kreislauf von Patienten mit Herzstillstand zu 
verbessern.
Der ResQPOD kann während der kardiopulmonalen 
Reanimation (CPR) sowohl mit der standardmäßigen 
als auch der aktiven Kompression-Dekompression 
(ACD) verwendet werden. Durch den erhöhten 
Blutfluss zum Herzen und Gehirn wird die 
Überlebenschance mit normalem neurologischem 
Ergebnis erhöht. (1) 
Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit des ResQPOD bei 
schwangeren Frauen und bei Kindern unter 18 Jahren 
wurde nicht evaluiert.
Hinweis für die Anwender: Alle Anwender müssen 
diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Anwendung des 
ResQPOD ganz lesen. Der ResQPOD ist latexfrei und 
wird nicht steril geliefert.
Erforderliche Fähigkeiten: Der ResQPOD sollte 
nur von Personen gehandhabt werden, die über 
grundlegende medizinische Kenntnisse sowie 
Kenntnisse der ersten Hilfe verfügen. Zu solchen 
Personen zählen u. a. Ersthelfer, Rettungs- und 
Sanitätspersonal, Krankenschwestern, Ärzte oder 
andere medizinische oder Rettungsfachkräfte, die 
einen CPR-Kurs in Einklang mit den lokalen und 
nationalen Richtlinien absolviert haben und in der 
Verwendung des ResQPOD ausgebildet sind.
Kontraindikationen: Kontraindiziert bei Patienten, 
bei denen keine CPR indiziert ist. Niemals an Patienten 
mit fühlbarem Pulsschlag anwenden. Sofort vom 
Beatmungskreislauf trennen, sobald die CPR 
abgebrochen wird.
Warnhinweise:
•	  Wenn sich der Kreislauf des Patienten während 

des Reanimationsversuchs stabilisiert (z. B. 
fühlbarer Pulsschlag), sollte der ResQPOD sofort 
von dem Beatmungskreislauf getrennt werden. 
Eine Missachtung kann zu Kurzatmigkeit, 
Atemschwierigkeiten und potenziellem 
Lungenödem führen.

•	  Die Sicherheit und Effektivität des ResQPOD bei 
Patienten mit traumatischen Verletzungen (Wunden 
infolge plötzlicher physischer Verletzungen) wurden 
nicht etabliert.

•	  Der ResQPOD ist ein Einwegprodukt und nur für 
die Verwendung an einem Patienten vorgesehen. 
Nicht auseinanderbauen oder reinigen. Die 
Verwendung an mehreren Patienten kann zu einer 
Kreuzkontamination führen.

Überprüfung vor Gebrauch: Inspizieren Sie den 
ResQPOD gründlich in seiner Verpackung, bevor Sie 
diese öffnen. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
geöffnet oder beschädigt ist oder wenn irgendwelche 
Defekte vorliegen.
Funktionen des ResQPOD: Lampen zur Anzeige des 
Beatmungstakts leuchten 10 Mal pro Minute auf. Diese 
können zur Herzdruckmassage und Beatmung gemäß 
den nationalen CPR-Richtlinien für Patienten mit 
Beatmungshilfe verwendet werden.  
Bedienungsanleitung: Der ResQPOD kann sowohl 
während der grundlegenden als auch erweiterten 
Maßnahmen im Rahmen einer Reanimation mit 
einer Reihe an Atemwegssicherungshilfen (z. B. 
Gesichtsmaske, Endotrachealschlauch [ET] oder andere 
Beatmungshilfen) verwendet werden.
1.  Verwendung des ResQPOD mit einer 

Gesichtsmaske:
•	  Bringen Sie den ResQPOD an der Gesichtsmaske an. 
•	  Sowohl während der Herzdruckmassage als 

auch während der Beatmung ist es sehr wichtig, 
eine feste Abdichtung der Gesichtsmaske 
aufrechtzuerhalten. Es wird empfohlen, beide 
Hände zu verwenden. 

•	  Bringen Sie die Beatmungsquelle (z. B. 
Handbeatmungsbeutel oder Bedarfsventil) am 
obersten Port des ResQPOD an. 

•	  Schalten Sie NICHT die Beatmungstaktlampen ein.

2.  Verwendung des ResQPOD mit einem erweiterten 
Atemweg (z. B. ET-Schlauch):
•	  Verbinden Sie den ResQPOD mit dem Atemweg.
•	  Verbinden Sie die Beatmungsquelle mit dem 

obersten Port des ResQPOD.
•	  Bringen Sie den Schalter der 

Beatmungstaktlampe in die Stellung ON (EIN).
•	  Die Lampen blinken (10/Min.) und können 

als Taktgeber sowohl für Beatmung als auch 
Herzdruckmassage verwendet werden.

•	  Bei Verwendung eines endexspiratorischen 
Kohlendioxiddetektors platzieren Sie 
diesen zwischen dem ResQPOD und der 
Beatmungsquelle.

•	  Wenn über den ET-Schlauch/erweiterten 
Atemweg Medikationen verabreicht werden, 
entfernen Sie den ResQPOD und verabreichen 
Sie die Medikationen direkt in den Atemweg, 
schließen Sie den ResQPOD dann wieder an und 
fahren Sie fort.

3. Beginnen Sie mit der CPR:
•	  Die Brustwand muss sich nach jeder Kompression 

wieder vollständig heben.
•	  Befolgen Sie den empfohlenen 

Beatmungsrhythmus und VERMEIDEN Sie 
Hyperventilation.

•	  Vermeiden Sie zu viele Unterbrechungen bei 
der CPR.

4.  Beatmen Sie eine Sekunde, bis sich die Brust hebt 
und beachten Sie dabei das in den nationalen 
Richtlinien empfohlene Verhältnis der Anzahl von 
Kompressionen und Beatmungen zueinander. Ein 
zu schneller Beatmungsrhythmus reduziert die 
Wirksamkeit des ResQPOD.

5.  Wenn Erbrochenes oder Sekrete in den ResQPOD 
gelangen, entfernen Sie den ResQPOD und 
verwenden Sie die Beatmungsquelle, um das 
Material von dem ResQPOD zu entfernen. Nehmen 
Sie gegebenenfalls eine Absaugung an dem 
Patienten vor, bringen Sie den ResQPOD wieder 
an und fahren Sie fort. HINWEIS: Brechen Sie die 
Verwendung ab, wenn keine ordnungsgemäße 
Funktion sichergestellt werden kann.

6.  Nehmen Sie nach Wiederherstellen des Pulses den 
ResQPOD sofort von dem Beatmungskreislauf. 
Eine Missachtung kann zu Kurzatmigkeit und 
Atemschwierigkeiten führen. Unterstützen Sie die 
Beatmung gegebenenfalls.

7.  Platzieren Sie den ResQPOD sofort wieder in dem 
Beatmungskreislauf, wenn der Patient wieder 
einen Herzstillstand erleidet und erneut eine 
Herzdruckmassage indiziert ist.

Schalter für die 
Beatmungs-
taktlampe

Garantie: Die vollständigen Garantieinformationen 
für dieses Produkt befinden sich auf  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen oder Anliegen bezüglich 
des ResQPOD bitte an: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telefon: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
E-Mail: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Die Artikel oder Testdaten, auf die verwiesen wurde, 

sind auf Anfrage erhältlich.
ResQPOD ist eine eingetragene Marke von Advanced 
Circulatory
Dieses Produkt und seine Verwendung sind durch 
eines oder mehrere der folgende Patente geschützt: 
USA - 5,551,420; 5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 
6,062,219; 6,155,257; 6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 
6,425,393; 6,459,933; 6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 
6,604,523; 8,151,790. Ausländische Patente - 
AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 (Frankreich, 
Deutschland, Italien, Niederlande, Spanien, Schweden, 
Großbritannien); EP0898485 (Frankreich, Deutschland, 
Italien, Schweden, Großbritannien). Andere US-Patente 
und Patente anderer Länder sind angemeldet.
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Istruzioni per l'uso
Il ResQPOD ITD 16 (denominato anche ResQPOD) è un 
dispositivo di impedenza-soglia (Impedance Threshold 
Device, ITD) che utilizza una nuova tecnologia 
per migliorare il flusso sanguigno e aumentare la 
circolazione nei pazienti vittime di un arresto cardiaco.
Il ResQPOD può essere utilizzato nella rianimazione 
cardiopolmonare (Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation, 
CPR) con compressione-decompressione toracica 
attiva (active compression decompression, ACD) 
standard. Aumentando il flusso ematico verso il cuore 
e il cervello, le possibilità di sopravvivenza con esito 
neurologico normale sono migliori. (1) 
La sicurezza e l'efficacia del ResQPOD nelle donne 
in gravidanza e nei minori di 18 anni non sono state 
oggetto di valutazione.
Informazioni per l'utente: prima di utilizzare 
ResQPOD, tutti gli utenti devono aver letto e compreso 
appieno queste istruzioni per l'uso. ResQPOD è privo di 
lattice ed è fornito non-sterile.
Competenze richieste: ResQPOD deve essere utilizzato 
unicamente da persone in possesso di competenze 
mediche di base e di conoscenza nelle tecniche di 
soccorso di emergenza. Tali persone comprendono 
a titolo esemplificativo, ma non esaustivo, i primi 
soccorritori, il personale di soccorso e operante nelle 
ambulanze, il personale infermieristico, medico o altro 
personale sanitario o di soccorso che abbia completato 
un corso di rianimazione cardiopolmonare in accordo 
con le linee guida locali e nazionali e che sia stato 
addestrato all'uso del ResQPOD.
Controindicazioni: il dispositivo è controindicato nei 
pazienti per cui la rianimazione cardiopolmonare (CPR) 
è sconsigliata. Non utilizzare mai su pazienti con polso 
palpabile. Rimuovere immediatamente dal circuito 
ventilatorio non appena sospesa la rianimazione 
cardiopolmonare.
Avvertenza:
•	  se durante la rianimazione del paziente si verifica un 

ritorno della circolazione spontanea (ossia un polso 
palpabile), rimuovere immediatamente il ResQPOD 
dal circuito respiratorio. La mancata osservanza di 
questa avvertenza può causare accorciamento del 
respiro, difficoltà di respirazione e potenziale edema 
polmonare.

•	  La sicurezza e l'efficacia del ResQPOD nei pazienti 
con lesioni traumatiche (ferite causate da un trauma 
fisico improvviso) non sono state valutate.

•	  Il ResQPOD è monouso e deve essere usato 
esclusivamente su un solo paziente. Non smontare 
né pulire. Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato su più 
pazienti esiste il rischio di contaminazione crociata.

Ispezione prima dell'uso: esaminare con attenzione 
il ResQPOD nella sua confezione prima di aprirla. Non 
utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata e se 
si notano difetti.
Caratteristiche del ResQPOD: gli indicatori 
luminosi dei tempi di ventilazione si accendono e si 
spengono 10 volte al minuto e servono da guida nella 
compressione del torace e per le frequenze respiratorie 
conformemente alle linee guida nazionali per la 
rianimazione cardiopolmonare nei pazienti con protesi 
respiratorie.  
Indicazioni d'uso: il ResQPOD può essere utilizzato 
durante le procedure base e avanzate di rianimazione 
a sostegno della vita su una gamma di dispositivi 
di supporto (ad es. maschere di rianimazione, tubi 
endotracheali [ET] o altre protesi respiratorie).
1.  Uso del ResQPOD con la maschera di rianimazione:

•	  Collegare il ResQPOD alla mascherina. 
•	  È della massima importanza mantenere la 

maschera di rianimazione a contatto stagno con 
il volto durante le compressioni e le ventilazioni. 
Si consiglia di adottare una tecnica a due mani. 

•	  Collegare la sorgente di ventilazione, ad es. il 
pallone autoespandibile (pallone di ambu) o 
l'erogatore a demand-valve alla porta superiore 
del ResQPOD. 

•	  NON accendere gli indicatori luminosi dei tempi 
di ventilazione.

2.  Uso del ResQPOD con protesi respiratorie (ad es 
con tubo ET):
•	  Collegare il ResQPOD alla protesi respiratoria.
•	  Collegare la sorgente di ventilazione alla porta 

superiore del ResQPOD.
•	  Spostare l'interruttore dell'indicatore luminoso 

dei tempi di ventilazione su ON (Acceso).
•	  Gli indicatori luminosi dei tempi di ventilazione 

lampeggiano 10 volte al minuto e si possono 
usare per sincronizzare la ventilazione e la 
frequenza di compressione.

•	  Se si utilizza un rivelatore dell'anidride carbonica 
al termine dell'atto espiratorio (end-tidal carbon 
dioxide), posizionarlo tra il ResQPOD e la 
sorgente di ventilazione.

•	  Se i medicinali vengono somministrati attraverso 
il tubo ET/protesi respiratoria, rimuovere il 
ResQPOD e somministrare i farmaci direttamente 
nelle vie aeree, quindi ricollegare il ResQPOD e 
ripristinarne l'uso.

3. Assicurare una CPR di qualità elevata:
•	  Dopo ogni compressione attendere che il 

rimbalzo della parete toracica si concluda.
•	  Rispettare le frequenze di ventilazione 

raccomandate e NON iperventilare.
•	  Evitare eccessive interruzioni della CPR.

4.  Ventilare oltre un secondo finché il torace non si 
solleva e ai rapporti di compressione/ventilazione 
raccomandati dalle linee guida nazionali. 
Frequenze di ventilazione eccessive riducono 
l'efficacia del ResQPOD.

5.  Se vomito o secrezioni penetrano nel ResQPOD, 
rimuovere il ResQPOD e utilizzare la sorgente di 
ventilazione per pulire il materiale dal ResQPOD. Se 
necessario, utilizzare l'aspiratore, quindi ricollegare 
il ResQPOD e riprendere l'uso. NOTA: sospendere 
l'uso del dispositivo se fosse impossibile garantirne 
il corretto funzionamento.

6.  Dopo la ripresa del polso, rimuovere 
immediatamente il ResQPOD dal circuito di 
ventilazione. La mancata osservanza di questa 
avvertenza può causare accorciamento del 
respiro e difficoltà di respirazione. Sostenere la 
respirazione come indicato.

7.  Reintrodurre immediatamente il ResQPOD 
nel circuito di ventilazione se il paziente va 
nuovamente in arresto circolatorio e sono di nuovo 
necessarie compressioni toraciche.

Interruttore 
indicatore 
luminoso 
dei tempi di 
ventilazione

Garanzia: per visualizzare informazioni complete sulla 
garanzia del prodotto, visitare:  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Le domande dirette o i dubbi inerenti all'uso del 
ResQPOD devono essere indirizzate a: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telefono: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
E-mail: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Articoli di riferimento e dati sperimentali sono 

disponibili su richiesta.
ResQPOD è un marchio registrato di Advanced 
Circulatory
Questo prodotto e il suo utilizzo sono protetti da uno 
o più dei brevetti seguenti: USA - 5.551.420; 5.692.498; 
5.730.122; 6.029.667; 6.062.219; 6.155.257; 6.224.562; 
6.234.985; 6.312.399; 6.425.393; 6.459.933; 6.463.327; 
6.526.973; 6.587.726; 6,604.523; 8,151,790. Altri stati 
- AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 (Francia, 
Germania, Italia, Paesi Bassi, Spagna, Svezia, Regno 
Unito); EP0898485 (Francia, Germania, Italia, Svezia, 
Regno Unito). Brevetti pendenti in USA e in altri paesi.
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Notice d'emploi
Le ResQPOD ITD 16 (également désigné ResQPOD) est 
une valve d'impédance inspiratoire (ITD, Impedance 
Threshold Device) de technologie avancée conçue 
pour améliorer le débit sanguin et augmenter la 
circulation sanguine chez les patients victimes d'un 
arrêt cardiaque.
Le ResQPOD peut être utilisé dans le cadre d'une 
réanimation cardiopulmonaire (RCP) classique ou en 
conjonction avec une technique de compression-
décompression active (ACD). L'augmentation du débit 
sanguin délivré au cœur et au cerveau améliore les 
chances de survie sans séquelles neurologiques(1).
L'innocuité et l'efficacité de l'utilisation du ResQPOD 
pendant la grossesse et chez les enfants de moins de 
18 ans n'ont pas été évaluées.
Renseignements à l'intention des utilisateurs : 
Avant d'utiliser le ResQPOD, il est impératif de lire 
intégralement et de maîtriser le contenu de la notice 
d'utilisation. Le ResQPOD est exempt de latex et est 
fourni non stérile.
Compétences requises : L'emploi du ResQPOD 
doit être réservé à des personnes possédant des 
compétences de base en matière de soins médicaux 
et de secourisme, notamment, entre autres, les 
secouristes, les sauveteurs, le personnel ambulancier 
et infirmier, les médecins ou tout autre professionnel 
de la santé ou intervenant de sauvetage ayant reçu 
une formation de RCP conforme aux recommandations 
nationales et locales pertinentes ainsi qu'une 
formation à l'utilisation de le ResQPOD .
Contre-indications : L'utilisation de l‘appareil est 
contre-indiquée chez les patients pour lesquels la RCP 
est contre-indiquée. Ne jamais l'utiliser en présence 
d'un pouls palpable. Le débrancher immédiatement 
du circuit de ventilation à l'arrêt de la RCP.
Avertissements :
•	  En cas de retour de la circulation spontanée  

(p. ex., pouls palpable) en cours de réanimation, 
débrancher le ResQPOD immédiatement du circuit 
de ventilation. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut 
entraîner une dyspnée, des difficultés respiratoires et 
un risque potentiel d'œdème pulmonaire.

•	  L'innocuité et l'efficacité de l'utilisation du 
ResQPOD chez les patients victimes d'une blessure 
traumatique (blessure résultant d'un traumatisme 
physique soudain) n'ont pas été évaluées.

•	  Le ResQPOD est un appareil jetable à usage unique. 
Ne pas le démonter ni le nettoyer. Son utilisation 
sur plusieurs patients présente des risques de 
contamination croisée.

Inspection avant l'emploi : Inspecter soigneusement 
le ResQPOD avant de le sortir de son emballage. 
Ne pas l'utiliser si son emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé ou si un défaut quelconque est constaté.
Caractéristiques du ResQPOD : Voyants de 
synchronisation ventilatoire qui clignotent 10 fois 
par minute. Ils permettent de synchroniser les gestes 
de compression et de ventilation conformément aux 
recommandations nationales de RCP pour les patients 
porteurs d'un dispositif de ventilation spécialisé.  
Mode d'emploi : Le ResQPOD peut être utilisé dans 
le cadre de manœuvres de base ou avancées de 
réanimation et de maintien des fonctions vitales en 
conjonction avec divers dispositifs de ventilation 
(p. ex., masque facial, sonde endotrachéale ou autres 
dispositifs de ventilation spécialisés).
1.  Emploi du ResQPOD avec un masque facial :

•	  Raccorder le ResQPOD au masque facial. 
•	  Il est essentiel d'assurer l'étanchéité du masque 

pendant la compression et la ventilation. Il est 
recommandé de se servir de ses deux mains. 

•	  Raccorder la source de ventilation (p. ex., ballon 
autoremplisseur ou ballon de réanimation à 
pulmocommande) à l'orifice supérieur du ResQPOD. 

•	  NE PAS mettre les voyants de synchronisation 
en marche.

2.  Emploi du ResQPOD avec un dispositif 
de ventilation spécialisé  (p. ex., sonde 
endotrachéale) :
•	  Raccorder le ResQPOD à la voie aérienne.
•	  Raccorder la source de ventilation à l'orifice 

supérieur du ResQPOD.
•	  Glisser le commutateur des voyants de 

synchronisation sur la position ON (marche).
•	  Le clignotement de ces voyants (10/min) permet 

de synchroniser les gestes de compression et de 
ventilation.

•	  Lors de l'emploi d'un détecteur de dioxyde de 
carbone de fin d'expiration, placer celui-ci entre 
le ResQPOD et la source de ventilation.

•	  Si des médicaments doivent être administrés 
via la sonde endotrachéale ou le dispositif de 
ventilation spécialisé, débrancher le ResQPOD et 
administrer les médicaments directement dans 
la voie aérienne, puis rebrancher le ResQPOD et 
reprendre la réanimation.

3. Assurer une RCP de haute qualité :
•	  Attendre le relâchement complet du thorax après 

chaque compression.
•	  Respecter la fréquence de ventilation 

recommandée et NE PAS hyperventiler.
•	  Éviter toutes interruptions excessives des 

manœuvres de RCP.
4.  Appliquer la ventilation pendant une seconde 

jusqu'à ce que la cage thoracique se soulève selon 
le rapport compression-ventilation indiqué dans 
les recommandations nationales. Une fréquence 
de ventilation excessive réduira l'efficacité du 
ResQPOD.

5.  Si du vomi ou des secrétions pénètrent dans le 
ResQPOD, débrancher le ResQPOD et utiliser la 
source de ventilation pour les éliminer. Aspirer 
le patient selon les besoins, puis rebrancher 
le ResQPOD et reprendre la réanimation. 
REMARQUE : Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, cesser de l'utiliser.

6.  En cas de retour d'un pouls palpable, débrancher 
immédiatement le ResQPOD du circuit de 
ventilation. Le non-respect de cette consigne 
risque d'entraîner une dyspnée et des difficultés 
respiratoires. Instaurer une assistance respiratoire 
selon les besoins.

7.  Si un nouvel arrêt cardiaque se produit et que la 
reprise des compressions thoraciques est indiquée, 
raccorder immédiatement le ResQPOD au circuit 
de ventilation.

Commutateur 
des voyants de 
synchronisation

Garantie : Pour des renseignements complets sur 
les conditions de garantie, consulter le site  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Pour toutes questions ou préoccupations concernant 
l'utilisation du ResQPOD, contacter : 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 États-Unis
Téléphone : +1-651-403-5600
Fax : +1-651-403-5637
Courriel : info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Les articles cités et les données d'essai sont 

disponibles sur demande.
ResQPOD est une marque déposée de Advanced 
Circulatory
Le présent produit et son utilisation sont protégés 
par au moins un des brevets suivants : États-Unis - 
5,551,420; 5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 
6,155,257; 6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 
6,459,933; 6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523 ; 
8,151,790. Étranger - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; 
EP0728028 (France, Allemagne, Italie, Pays-Bas, 
Espagne, Suède, Grande-Bretagne); EP0898485 
(France, Allemagne, Italie, Suède, Grande-Bretagne). 
Autres brevets américains et étrangers en instance.
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Brugsanvisning
ResQPOD ITD 16 (også omtalt som ResQPOD) er 
en impedansgrænseenhed (ITD), som anvender ny 
teknologi til at forbedre blodgennemstrømningen og 
øge cirkulationen hos patienter med hjertestop.
ResQPOD kan både anvendes ved standard 
og aktiv kompression dekom-pression (ACD) 
cardio-pulmonal genoplivning (CPR). Ved at øge 
blodgennemstrømningen til hjerte og hjerne 
forbedres muligheden for overlevelse med normalt 
neurologisk resultat. (1) 
ResQPODs sikkerhed og effekt er endnu ikke evalueret 
på gravide kvinder og børn under 18.
Brugerinformation: Alle brugere skal læse og 
fuldstændig forstå denne brugsanvisning før ResQPOD 
anvendes. ResQPOD indeholder ikke latex, og leveres 
ikke-steril.
Nødvendige færdigheder: ResQPOD bør kun 
anvendes af personer med grundlæggende 
medicinske og førstehjælpsfærdigheder. Sådanne 
personer inkluderer, men er ikke begrænset til, 
første respons-enhed, rednings- og ambulancefolk, 
sygeplejersker, læger, eller sundheds- eller 
redningspersonale, som har færdiggjort en CPR-
uddannelse i overensstemmelse med lokale og 
nationale regler, og som er uddannet i brugen af 
ResQpod.
Kontraindikationer: Kontraindikeret hos patienter, 
på hvilke CPR ikke er indikeret. Anvend aldrig 
på patienter med følelig puls. Fjernes straks fra 
ventileringskredsløbet, når CPR ophører.
Advarsler:
•	  Hvis patienten oplever genoptagelse af spontan 

cirkulation (for eksempel følelig puls) under 
genoplivningsarbejdet, skal ResQPOD straks fjernes 
fra luftvejskredsløbet. Undladelse af dette kan 
medføre kortåndethed, vejrtrækningsbesvær og 
potentielt lungeødem.

•	  ResQPODs sikkerhed og effektivitet på patienter med 
traumatiske skader (sår, der er resultat af pludselig 
fysisk skade) er ikke fastslået.

•	  ResQPOD er til engangsbrug, og må kun anvendes 
på en enkelt patient. Må ikke adskilles eller 
rengøres. Krydskontaminering kan finde sted, hvis 
anordningen anvendes på flere patienter.

Kontrol før brug: Kontroller omhyggeligt ResQPOD 
i sin pakning før den åbnes. Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
pakningen er åbnet eller beskadiget, eller hvis der 
bemærkes fejl.
ResQPODs egenskaber: Ventileringstiminglys 
tændes og slukkes 10 gange i minuttet. De kan 
anvendes til at styre brystkompressions- og rytmer 
i overensstemmelse med nationale regler for CPR til 
patienter med fremskreden luftvejs.  
Brugsvejledning: ResQpod kan anvendes under 
både basal og avanceret genoplivning på et antal 
supplerende luftveje (for eksempel ansigtsmaske, 
endotrachealt [ET] rør, eller andre avancerede 
luftvejsenheder).
1.  Anvendelse af ResQpod med ansigtsmaske:

•	  Tilslut ResQPOD til ansigtsmasken. 
•	  Fastholdelse af tæt ansigtsmasketillukning under 

både kompression og ventilering er afgørende. 
Det anbefales at anvende to hænder. 

•	  Tilslut ventileringskilden (for eksempel ventilpose 
eller automatisk lungeresuscitator) til den øverste 
port på ResQPOD. 

•	  Tænd IKKE for ventileringstiminglysene.
2.  Anvendelse af ResQPOD med avanceret luftvej (for 

eksempel  ET rør):
•	  Tilslut ResQPOD til luftvejen.
•	  Tilslut ventileringskilden til den øverste port på 

ResQPOD.
•	  Før timingshjælpelyskontakten over i ON 

(TÆNDT)-position.
•	  Timinghjælpelysene lyser (10/min) og kan 

anvendes til at hjælpe med at styre rytmen i både 
ventilering og kompression.

•	  Hvis der anvendes en end-tidal kuldioxid-
detektor placeres denne mellem ResQPOD og 
ventileringskilden.

•	  Hvis der leveres medicin gennem ET-røret/
den avancerede luftvej, fjernes ResQPOD, og 
medicinen administreres direkte i luftvejen; 
ResQPOD genforbindes derefter, og brugen 
genoptages.

3. Påbegynd højkvalitets-CPR:
•	  Tillad fuld brystvægstilbagegang efter hver 

kompression.
•	  Følg den anbefalede ventileringsrytme, og 

hyperventiler IKKE.
•	  Undgå betydelige afbrydelser i CPR.

4.  Giv ventilering i over et sekund, indtil brystet 
stiger, og med et kompression til ventileringstryk 
som anbefalet i de nationale regler. Overdreven 
ventileringsrytme vil reducere ResQPODs 
effektivitet.

5.  Hvis der kommer opkast eller sekret ind i ResQPOD, 
fjernes ResQPOD, og ventileringskilden anvendes 
til at udrense materialet fra ResQPOD. Patienten 
suges efter behov, og ResQPOD fastgøres igen, 
og brugen genoptages. BEMÆRK: Undlad at 
genoptage brugen, hvis korrekt funktion ikke kan 
garanteres.

6.  Når pulsen er genetableret fjernes ResQPOD straks 
fra ventileringskredsløbet. Undladelse af dette kan 
medføre kortåndethed og vejrtrækningsbesvær. 
Understøt vejrtrækningen som indikeret.

7.  Sæt straks ResQPOD tilbage i 
ventileringskredsløbet, hvis patienten igen får 
hjertestop, og brystkompression igen er indikeret.

Timings-
hjælpelys-
kontakt

Garanti: Se den fuldstændige garantiinformation på 
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Har du spørgsmål eller bekymringer omkring brugen 
af ResQPOD kan disse rettes til: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telephone: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
Email: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  artikler med referencer og testdata kan indhentes ved 

forespørgsel.
ResQPOD er et registreret varemærke, som tilhører 
Advanced Circulatory
Dette produkt samt dets anvendelse er beskyttet af 
et eller flere af følgende patenter: USA - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
Udenlandske - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; 
EP0728028 (Frankrig, Tyskland, Italien, Holland, 
Spanien, Sverige, Storbritannien); EP0898485 (Frankrig, 
Tyskland, Italien, Sverige, Storbritannien). Andre 
patenter er ansøgt i USA og andre lande.
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Használati utasítás
A ResQPOD ITD 16 (a továbbiakban röviden 
ResQPOD) egy légzési ellenállás-küszöb eszköz (ITD), 
mely vadonatúj technológiát alkalmaz a véráram 
serkentésére és a szívmegállásban szenvedő betegek 
keringésének javítására.
A ResQPOD mind normál, mind aktív kompresszió-
dekompressziós (ACD) cardiopulmonalis reszuszcitáció 
(CPR) esetén használható. A szív és az agy véráramának 
növelésével javul a neurológiai károsodás nélküli 
túlélés esélye. (1) 
A ResQPOD eszköz használatának biztonságosságát 
és hatásosságát terhes nőknél és 18 évnél fiatalabb 
gyermekeknél nem vizsgálták.
Felhasználói információ: Minden felhasználónak 
el kell olvasnia és teljeskörűen meg kell értenie ezt a 
Használati utasítást a ResQPOD eszköz alkalmazása 
előtt. A ResQPOD eszköz latexmentes és nem sterilen 
kerül forgalomba.
A szükséges képességek: A ResQPOD eszköz 
kizárólag alapvető gyógyászati és elsősegélynyújtó 
képzettséggel rendelkező személyek által használható. 
Ilyen személyek többek között, de nem kizárólagosan: 
az elsősegélynyújtó személyek, a mentést végző 
és a mentős személyzet, az ápolók, az orvosok, és 
egyéb egészségügyi és mentést végző személyek, 
akik elvégezték a helyi és az országos irányelveknek 
megfelelő cardiopulmonalis újraélesztési (CPR) 
tanfolyamot, és akik a ResQPOD eszköz használatára 
vonatkozó képzésben részesültek.
Ellenjavallatok: Ellenjavallt olyan betegeknél, akiknél 
a CPR nem javallt. Soha ne alkalmazza az eszközt 
kitapintható pulzussal rendelkező betegeken. A CPR 
eljárás megszakítását követően azonnal távolítsa 
el a légzőkörből.
Figyelmeztetések:
•	  Ha a beteg spontán keringéssel (például kitapintható 

pulzussal) reagál az újraélesztési erőfeszítésekre, 
akkor a ResQPOD eszközt azonnal el kell távolítani 
a légútból. Ennek elmulasztása légszomjat, légzési 
nehézséget és potenciálisan tüdőoedemát okozhat.

•	  A ResQPOD eszköz biztonságosságát és hatásosságát 
traumás sérüléses (hirtelen fizikai sérülés okozta 
sebekkel rendelkező) betegeknél nem vizsgálták.

•	  A ResQPOD eszköz eldobható és kizárólag egyetlen 
betegen használható. Ne szerelje szét és ne tisztítsa 
meg. Keresztfertőzés következhet be, ha az eszközt 
több betegen is használják.

Használat előtti átvizsgálás: Felnyitás előtt alaposan 
vizsgálja meg a ResQPOD eszközt a csomagolásában. 
Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás fel van nyitva vagy 
sérült, vagy ha bármilyen hiba vehető észre.
A ResQPOD eszköz tulajdonságai: A lélegeztetés 
ütemezését segítő fények percenként 10-szer villannak 
fel és alszanak ki. Ezek a mellkas kompressziójához 
és a lélegeztetés ritmusához nyújtanak használható 
segítséget az országos CPR útmutatásnak megfelelően, 
kifejlődött légúttal rendelkező betegek esetén.  
Használati utasítás: A ResQPOD eszköz mind 
alapfokú, mind emelt szintű újraélesztés során 
használható, számos változatos légúti segédeszközzel 
(például arcmaszk, endotrachealis [ET] tubus és egyéb 
emelt szintű légúti eszköz).
1.  A ResQPOD eszköz használata arcmaszkkal:

•	  Csatlakoztassa a ResQPOD eszközt az 
arcmaszkhoz. 

•	  Fontos, hogy az arcmaszk tömítései légzáróan 
feküdjenek fel a kompressziók és a lélegeztetések 
során. Kétkezes technika javasolt. 

•	  Csatlakoztassa a lélegeztetőforrást (például 
egy lélegeztető ballont vagy demand-szelepes 
újraélesztő készüléket) a ResQPOD eszköz felső 
csatlakozójához. 

•	 NE kapcsolja be az ütemezést segítő fényeket.
2.  A ResQPOD eszköz használata emelt szintű légúttal 

(például ET tubussal):
•	  Csatlakoztassa a ResQPOD eszközt a légúthoz.
•	  Csatlakoztassa a lélegeztető forrást a ResQPOD 

eszköz felső csatlakozójához.

•	  Állítsa az ütemezést segítő fény kapcsolóját ON 
(BE) állásba.

•	  Az időzítést segítő fények villognak (10 villanás/
perc), és mind a lélegeztetés, mind a kompresszió 
ütemének irányítására használhatók.

•	  Ha kilégzésvégi széndioxid-érzékelőt használ, 
helyezze a ResQPOD eszköz és a lélegeztető 
forrás közé.

•	  Ha az ET tubuson / emelt szintű légúton 
keresztül gyógyszerkészítményt adagol, 
távolítsa el a ResQPOD eszközt, és adagolja a 
gyógyszerkészítményt közvetlenül a légútba, 
majd csatlakoztassa vissza a ResQPOD eszközt, és 
folytassa a használatát.

3. A magas minőségű CPR megkezdése:
•	  Hagyja, hogy a mellkasfal minden egyes 

kompresszió után teljesen visszaemelkedjen.
•	  Tartsa be a javasolt lélegeztetési ütemet és 

KERÜLJE EL a hyperventilatiót.
•	  A CPR során kerülje a gyakori és a hosszantartó 

megszakításokat.
4.  Végezzen lélegeztetést egy másodpercig, amíg a 

mellkas emelkedik, az országos útmutatásoknak 
megfelelő kompresszió-lélegeztetés arány szerint. 
A túlzott ütemű lélegeztetés csökkenti a ResQPOD 
eszköz hatásosságát.

5.  Ha hányás vagy secretiók jutnak a ResQPOD 
eszközbe, távolítsa el a ResQPOD eszközt, és 
használja a lélegeztető forrást az anyag ResQPOD 
eszközből történő eltávolítására. Szükség szerint 
végezzen leszívást a betegen, majd csatlakoztassa 
újra a ResQPOD eszközt, és folytassa a használatát. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Szakítsa meg az eszköz használatát, 
ha a megfelelő működés nem biztosítható.

6.  A pulzus visszatérte után azonnal távolítsa el a 
ResQPOD eszközt a lélegeztetőkörből.  Ennek 
elmulasztása légszomjat vagy légzési nehézséget 
okozhat. A javallatok szerint támogassa a légzést.

7.  Azonnal cserélje ki a ResQPOD eszközt a 
lélegeztető körben, ha a beteg légzése újra leáll, és 
a mellkasi kompressziók újra javallhatók.

Az ütemezést 
segítő fények 
kapcsolója

Szavatosság: A termék szavatosságára vonatkozó 
teljes tájékoztatást a következő webelyen találja:  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
A ResQPOD eszköz használatával kapcsolatos kérdéseit 
és problémáit közvetlenül nekünk teheti fel: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telefon: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
E-mail: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  A hivatkozott cikkek és vizsgálati adatok kérésre 

hozzáférhetők.
A ResQPOD az Advanced Circulatory bejegyzett 
védjegye.
Ezt a terméket és használatát az alábbi szabadalmak 
közül egy vagy több védi: Egyesült államokbeli - 
5,551,420; 5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 
6,155,257; 6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 
6,459,933; 6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 
8,151,790. Nem egyesült államokbeli - AU687942; 
CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 (Franciaország, 
Németország, Olaszország, Hollandia, Spanyolország, 
Svédország, Egyesült Királyság); EP0898485 
(Franciaország, Németország, Olaszország, Svédország, 
Egyesült Királyság). Egyéb egyesült államokbeli és más 
országokbeli szabadalmak bejegyzés alatt.
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Οδηγίες χρήσης
Η συσκευή ResQPOD ITD 16 (αναφέρεται επίσης ως 
ResQPOD) είναι μια συσκευή εισπνευστικής εμπόδισης 
(ITD) που χρησιμοποιεί σύγχρονη τεχνολογία για τη 
βελτίωση της ροής του αίματος για την αύξηση της 
κυκλοφορίας σε ασθενείς με καρδιακή ανακοπή.
Η ResQPOD μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί τόσο κατά 
την κανονική όσο και κατά την ενεργό συμπίεση-
αποσυμπίεση (ACD) κατά την καρδιοπνευμονική 
ανάνηψη (CPR). Με την αύξηση της ροής του αίματος 
προς την καρδιά και τον εγκέφαλο, βελτιώνεται η 
πιθανότητα για επιβίωση με φυσιολογικό νευρολογικό 
αποτέλεσμα. (1)

Δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί η ασφάλεια και η 
αποτελεσματικότητα της συσκευής ResQPOD σε 
έγκυες γυναίκες και σε παιδιά κάτω των 18 ετών.
Πληροφορίες χρήστη: Όλοι οι χρήστες πρέπει να 
διαβάσουν και να κατανοήσουν πλήρως αυτές τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης πριν από τη χρήση της συσκευής 
ResQPOD. Η συσκευή ResQPOD δεν περιέχει λατέξ και 
παρέχεται μη αποστειρωμένη.
Απαιτούμενες δεξιότητες: Η συσκευή ResQPOD 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από άτομα με 
βασικά προσόντα ιατρικής και πρώτων βοηθειών. 
Στα πρόσωπα αυτά συμπεριλαμβάνονται, αλλά δεν 
περιορίζονται σε αυτά, άτομα πρώτων βοηθειών, 
προσωπικό διάσωσης και ασθενοφόρων, νοσηλευτές, 
γιατροί, ή άλλο προσωπικό υγειονομικής περίθαλψης 
ή διάσωσης που έχει ολοκληρώσει μια σειρά 
μαθημάτων CPR σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές και εθνικές 
κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες, και το οποίο έχει εκπαιδευτεί 
στη χρήση της συσκευής ResQPOD.
Αντενδείξεις: Αντενδείκνυται σε ασθενείς στους 
οποίους δεν ενδείκνυται το CPR. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
ποτέ σε ασθενείς με ψηλαφητό σφυγμό. Βγάλτε 
αμέσως από το κύκλωμα εξαερισμού όταν διακοπεί 
το CPR.
Προειδοποιήσεις:
•	  Εάν αποκατασταθεί η κυκλοφορία του ασθενούς 

(π.χ. ψηλαφητός σφυγμός) κατά την προσπάθεια 
ανάνηψης, η συσκευή ResQPOD πρέπει να 
απομακρύνεται αμέσως από το κύκλωμα του 
αεραγωγού. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει δύσπνοια, δυσκολία στην αναπνοή, και 
πιθανό πνευμονικό οίδημα.

•	  Δεν έχει τεκμηριωθεί η ασφάλεια και η 
αποτελεσματικότητα της συσκευής ResQPOD σε 
ασθενείς με τραυματισμό (πληγές που προκύπτουν 
από αιφνίδια σωματική βλάβη).

•	  Η συσκευή ResQPOD είναι μιας χρήσεως και 
προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο σε ένα ασθενή. Μην την 
αποσυναρμολογείτε ή καθαρίζετε. Διασταυρούμενη 
μόλυνση μπορεί να προκύψει εάν η συσκευή 
χρησιμοποιείται σε πολλούς ασθενείς.

Έλεγχος πριν τη χρήση: Επιθεωρήστε προσεκτικά τη 
συσκευή ResQPOD μέσα στο πακέτο της πριν από το 
άνοιγμα. Μην την χρησιμοποιήσετε εάν η συσκευασία 
έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά, ή αν παρατηρήσετε 
οποιαδήποτε ελαττώματα.
Χαρακτηριστικά της συσκευής ResQPOD: Η 
φωτεινή ένδειξη του χρόνου εφαρμογής του αερισμού 
αναβοσβήνει 10 φορές το λεπτό. Αυτή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί ως οδηγός συμπίεσης στο στήθος 
και τα ποσοστά εξαερισμού σύμφωνα με τις εθνικές 
κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες για το CPR για ασθενείς με 
προχωρημένο αεραγωγό.
Οδηγίες χρήσης: Η συσκευή ResQPOD μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί κατά τη διάρκεια τόσο της βασικής 
όσο και της προηγμένης ανάνηψης για την υποστήριξη 
της ζωής σε μια ποικιλία προσθηκών αεραγωγών 
(π.χ. μάσκα προσώπου, τραχειοσωλήνα [ET], ή άλλες 
προχωρημένες συσκευές αεραγωγών).
1.  Χρήση της συσκευής ResQPOD με μάσκα 

προσώπου:
•	  Συνδέστε τη συσκευή ResQPOD στη μάσκα 

προσώπου. 
•	  Είναι κρίσιμη η διατήρηση μιας σφιχτής 

στεγανοποίησης της μάσκας τόσο κατά τις 
συμπιέσεις όσο και κατά τον αερισμό. Συνίσταται 
η τεχνική των δυο χεριών. 

•	  Συνδέστε την πηγή αερισμού (π.χ. σάκος 
με βαλβίδα ή μια συσκευή αναζωογόνησης 
με βαλβίδα) στην πάνω θύρα της συσκευής 
ResQPOD. 

•	  ΜΗΝ ανοίξετε τη φωτεινή ένδειξη του χρόνου 
εφαρμογής αερισμού.

2.  Χρήση της συσκευής ResQPOD με προχωρημένο 
αεραγωγό (πχ. σωλήνα ET):
•	  Συνδέστε τη συσκευή ResQPOD στον αεραγωγό.
•	  Συνδέστε την πηγή αερισμού στην πάνω θύρα 

της συσκευής ResQPOD.
•	  Σύρετε το διακόπτη της φωτεινής ένδειξης του 

χρόνου εφαρμογής του αερισμού στην ΟΝ 
(ΕΝΕΡΓΗ) θέση.

•	  Η φωτεινή ένδειξη του χρόνου εφαρμογής του 
αερισμού αναβοσβήνει (10/min) και μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί ως οδηγός τόσο για το ρυθμό 
αερισμού όσο και της συμπίεσης.

•	  Εάν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί ένας μη 
επεμβατικός ανιχνευτής διοξειδίου του άνθρακα 
στο τέλος της εκπνοής, τοποθετήστε τον μεταξύ 
της συσκευής ResQPOD και της πηγής αερισμού.

•	  Εάν πρόκειται να παρασχεθεί φαρμακευτική 
αγωγή μέσω του σωλήνα ΕΤ/προχωρημένου 
αεραγωγού, αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή ResQPOD και 
χορηγήστε την αγωγή απευθείας στον αεραγωγό, 
στη συνέχεια, συνδέστε ξανά τη συσκευή 
ResQPOD και να συνεχίσετε τη χρήση.

3. Ξεκινήστε την υψηλής ποιότητας CPR:
•	  Επιτρέψτε την πλήρη οπισθοχώρηση του 

θωρακικού τοιχώματος μετά από κάθε συμπίεση.
•	  Ακολουθείστε τα συνιστώμενα ποσοστά 

αερισμού και ΜΗΝ υπεραερίζετε.
•	  Αποφεύγετε τις υπερβολικές διακοπές στο CPR.

4.  Παρέχετε αερισμό για πάνω από ένα δευτερόλεπτο 
μέχρι να ανυψωθεί το στήθος και με ρυθμούς 
συμπιέσεων προς αερισμών που συνιστώνται 
από τις εθνικές κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες. Οι 
υπερβολικοί ρυθμοί εξαερισμού θα μειώσουν την 
αποτελεσματικότητα της συσκευής ResQPOD.

5.  Αν εισρεύσει έμετος ή εκκρίσεις μέσα στη συσκευή 
ResQPOD, αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή ResQPOD και 
χρησιμοποιήστε την πηγή εξαερισμού για να 
καθαρίσετε το υλικό από τη συσκευή ResQPOD. 
Εκτελέστε αναρρόφηση του ασθενούς όπως 
απαιτείται και στη συνέχεια επανατοποθετήστε 
τη συσκευή ResQPOD και συνεχίσετε τη χρήση. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Διακόψτε τη χρήση εάν δεν είναι 
εξασφαλισμένη η ορθή λειτουργία της συσκευής.

6.  Μετά από την αποκατάσταση του παλμού, 
αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή ResQPOD από το κύκλωμα 
εξαερισμού αμέσως. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει δύσπνοια και δυσκολία 
στην αναπνοή. Υποστηρίξτε τις αναπνοές με τον 
ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο.

7.  Επανατοποθετήστε αμέσως τη συσκευή ResQPOD 
στο κύκλωμα αερισμού εάν ο ασθενής υποστεί 
ξανά ανακοπή και ενδείκνυνται πάλι οι θωρακικές 
συμπιέσεις.

Φωτεινή 
ένδειξη 
χρόνου 
εφαρμογής 
αερισμού

Εγγύηση: Για να δείτε τις πλήρεις πληροφορίες εγγύησης 
για αυτό το προϊόν, παρακαλούμε επισκεφτείτε τη 
διεύθυνση www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Άμεσες ερωτήσεις ή ανησυχίες σχετικά με τη χρήση 
της συσκευής ResQPOD στην:
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 ΗΠΑ
Τηλέφωνο: +1-651-403-5600
Φαξ: +1-651-403-5637
Ηλεκτρονικό ταχυδρομείο:  
info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Άρθρα αναφοράς και στοιχεία δοκιμών είναι 

διαθέσιμα κατόπιν αιτήματος.

Το ResQPOD είναι κατοχυρωμένο εμπορικό σήμα της 
εταιρίας Advanced Circulatory
Το προϊόν και η χρήση του προστατεύονται από 
ένα ή περισσότερα από τα ακόλουθα διπλώματα 
ευρεσιτεχνίας: ΗΠΑ - 5.551.420, 5.692.498, 5.730.122, 
6.029.667, 6.062.219, 6.155.257, 6.224.562, 6.234.985, 
6.312.399, 6.425.393, 6.459.933, 6.463.327, 6.526.973, 
6.587.726, 6.604.523; 8,151,790. Στο εξωτερικό - 
AU687942, CNZL96193712.2, EP0728028 (Γαλλία, 
Γερμανία, Ιταλία, Ολλανδία, Ισπανία, Σουηδία, 
Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο). EP0898485 (Γαλλία, Γερμανία, 
Ιταλία, Σουηδία, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο). Εκκρεμούν άλλα 
διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας στις ΗΠΑ και σε άλλες χώρες.
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Instrukcja użycia
ResQPOD ITD 16 (zwany również ResQPOD) to 
zastawka oporowa (ITD), która wykorzystuje 
nowatorską technologię w celu poprawienia 
przepływu krwi oraz zwiększenia krążenia u pacjentów 
z zatrzymaniem krążenia.
ResQPOD można stosować podczas aktywnej 
kompresji dekompresji (ACR) resuscytacji krążeniowo-
oddechowej (CPR). Zwiększając dopływ krwi do serca 
oraz mózgu, poprawia się możliwość przeżycia przy 
normalnym wyniku neurologiczny. (1)

Nie oceniono bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności ResQPOD 
w przypadku jego stosowania u kobiet ciężarnych oraz 
dzieci poniżej 18. roku życia.
Informacje dla użytkownika: Wszyscy użytkownicy 
muszą zapoznać się i dokładnie zrozumieć niniejszą 
Instrukcję użycia przed zastosowaniem ResQPOD. 
ResQPOD nie zawiera lateksu i nie jest dostarczany 
w stanie sterylnym.
Wymagane umiejętności: ResQPOD powinny 
stosować wyłącznie osoby posiadające podstawowe 
umiejętności medyczne i w zakresie pierwszej pomocy. 
Osoby te to, ale nie tylko, ratownicy medyczni, 
personel ratowniczy i ambulansu, pielęgniarki, lekarze 
oraz inny personel służby zdrowia lub ratownictwa, 
które ukończyły kurs CPR zgodnie z lokalnymi 
krajowymi wytycznymi oraz którzy zostali przeszkoleni 
w zakresie korzystania z ResQPOD.
Przeciwwskazania: Przeciwwskazane stosowanie u 
pacjentów, u których CPR nie jest wskazane. Nigdy 
nie stosować u pacjentów z wyczuwalnym tętnem. 
Usunąć niezwłocznie z obwodu wentylacji po 
zaprzestaniu CPR.
Ostrzenia:
•	  Jeśli pacjentowi przywrócono krążenie (np. 

wyczuwalne tętno) podczas resuscytacji, ResQPOD 
należy niezwłocznie usunąć z obwodu dróg 
oddechowych. Niewykonanie tego może skutkować 
skróceniem oddechu, trudnościami w oddychaniu 
lub potencjalnie obrzękiem płuc.

•	  Nie określono bezpieczeństwa oraz skuteczności 
ResQPOD u pacjentów z obrażeniami urazowymi (np. 
wynikającymi z nagłego obrażenia fizycznego).

•	  ResQPOD jest urządzeniem jednorazowym i 
przeznaczonym do stosowania wyłącznie u jednego 
pacjenta. Nie demontować ani nie czyścić. Skażenie 
krzyżowe może wystąpić w przypadku korzystania 
z urządzenia u wielu pacjentów.

Kontrola przed zastosowaniem: Dokładnie 
sprawdzić ResQPOD w opakowaniu przed otwarciem. 
Nie stosować, jeśli opakowanie zostało otwarte 
lub uszkodzone lub jeśli zauważono jakiekolwiek 
uszkodzenia.
Funkcje ResQPOD: Realizację wentylacji ułatwiają 
światła migające 10 razy na minutę. Można je stosować 
jako wytyczne do tempa uciskania klatki piersiowej i 
wentylacji zgodnie z krajowymi wytycznymi CPR dla 
pacjentów z zaawansowanym zarządzaniem drogami 
oddechowymi.
Wytyczne stosowania: ResQPOD można stosować 
podczas zarówno podstawowej, jak i zaawansowanej 
resuscytacji funkcji życiowych w różnych przystawkach 
do dróg oddechowych (np. maseczka na twarz, 
rurka dotchawicza [ET] lub inne urządzenia 
do zaawansowanego zarządzania drogami 
oddechowymi).
1.  Stosowanie ResQPOD z maseczką na twarz:

•	  Przymocować ResQPOD do maseczki na twarz.
•	  Utrzymanie szczelności maseczki podczas 

kompresji i dekompresji ma decydujące 
znaczenie. Zaleca się stosowanie techniki z 
użyciem obu rąk. 

•	  Przymocować źródło wentylacji (resuscytator 
z workiem samorozprężalnym lub zaworem 
dozującym) do górnego portu na ResQPOD. 

•	  NIE włączać świateł wspomagających określanie 
czasu.

2.  Stosowanie ResQPOD z zaawansowanym 
zarządzeniem drogami oddechowymi (np. rurka ET):
•	  Przymocować ResQPOD do dróg oddechowych.

•	  Przymocować źródło wentylacji do górnego 
portu na ResQPOD.

•	  Przesunąć przełącznik światła ułatwiającego 
wyliczanie czasu w pozycję ON (WŁ).

•	  Światła wspomagania wyliczania czasu migają 
(10/min) i można je stosować do prowadzenia 
tempa wentylacji i kompresji.

•	  W przypadku stosowania czujnika zawartości 
tlenku węgla w (końcu) wydechu, umieścić go 
pomiędzy ResQPOD i źródłem wentylacji.

•	  W przypadku podawania leków przez rurkę 
ET/zaawansowane zarządzanie drogami 
oddechowymi, usunąć ResQPOD i podać leki 
bezpośrednio do dróg oddechowych, następnie 
ponownie podłączyć ResQPOD i ponownie 
rozpocząć korzystanie.

3. Rozpocząć CPR wysokiej jakości:
•	  Umożliwić pełną elastyczność ściany klatki 

piersiowej po każdej kompresji.
•	  Stosować zalecane tempo wentylacji i NIE 

hiperwentylować.
•	  Unikać nadmiernych przerw w CPR.

4.  Stosować wentylacje przez jedną sekundę aż klatka 
podniesie się oraz podczas kompresji do tempa 
wentylacji zalecanego w krajowych wytycznych. 
Nadmierne tempo wentylacji zredukuje 
skuteczność ResQPOD.

5.  Jeśli wymiociny lub wydzieliny przedostaną się 
do ResQPOD, usunąć ResQPOD i stosować źródło 
wentylacji w celu usunięcia materiału z ResQPOD. 
Jeśli to konieczne odessać, a następnie ponownie 
podłączyć ResQPOD i ponownie stosować. 
UWAGA: Zaprzestać stosowania, jeśli nie można 
zapewnić prawidłowego działania.

6.  Po przywróceniu tętna, usunąć niezwłocznie 
ResQPOD z obwodu wentylacji. Niewykonanie 
tego może skutkować skróceniem oddechu, 
trudnościami w oddychaniu. Wspierać respirację 
wedle wskazań.

7.  Niezwłocznie zamienić ResQPOD w obwodzie 
wentylacji jeśli pacjent ponownie się zatrzyma, a 
kompresja klatki jest ponownie wskazana.

Przełącznik  
światła 
wspomagający 
wyliczanie

Gwarancja: Aby wyświetlić pełną informację o 
gwarancji dla tego produktu, proszę przejść na stronę 
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Bezpośrednie pytania i uwagi dotyczące stosowania 
ResQPOD kierować do: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telephone: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
Email: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Referencyjne artykuły oraz dane testowe są dostępne 

na życzenie.
ResQPOD to zarejestrowany znak towarowy Advanced 
Circulatory
Produkt ten i jego zastosowanie są chronione 
jednym lub wieloma następującymi patentami: USA - 
5,551,420; 5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 
6,155,257; 6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; Patenty 
zagraniczne - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 
(Francja, Niemcy, Włochy, Holandia, Hiszpania, Szwecja, 
Zjednoczone Królestwo); EP0898485 (Francja, Niemcy, 
Włochy, Szwecja, Zjednoczone Królestwo).6,425,393; 
6,459,933; 6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 
8,151,790. Inne patenty w USA i innych krajach w 
trakcie rejestracji.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
De ResQPOD ITD 16 (ook ResQPOD genoemd) is een 
'impedance threshold device' (ITD) dat van nieuwe 
technologie gebruik maakt voor het verbeteren van de 
bloeddoorstroming en de circulatie bij patiënten met 
hartstilstand.
De ResQPOD kan worden gebruikt bij zowel 
normale hartreanimatie (CPR) als hartreanimatie met 
actieve compressie/decompressie (ACD). Doordat 
de bloedtoevoer naar hart en hersenen wordt 
vergroot, wordt de kans op overleving met normaal 
neurologisch functioneren vergroot. (1) 
De veiligheid en effectiviteit van ResQPOD bij 
zwangere vrouwen en kinderen jonger dan 18 jaar is 
niet beoordeeld.
Gebruikersinformatie: alle gebruikers moeten 
deze gebruiksinstructies lezen en volledig begrijpen, 
voordat zij de ResQPOD gebruiken. De ResQPOD is 
latexvrij en wordt niet-steriel geleverd.
Vereiste vaardigheden: de ResQPOD moet alleen 
worden gebruikt door personen met basale medische 
en EHBO-vaardigheden. Dit zijn onder andere First 
Responders, reddings- en ambulancepersoneel, 
verpleegkundigen, artsen en ander reddingspersoneel 
of personeel uit de gezondheidszorg, die een CPR-
cursus hebben voltooid volgens de plaatselijke en 
landelijke richtlijnen, en die zijn getraind in het gebruik 
van de ResQPOD.
Contra-indicaties: gecontra-indiceerd voor patiënten 
waarvoor reanimatie (CPR) niet is aangewezen. 
Nooit gebruiken bij patiënten met voelbare hartslag. 
Direct van beademingscircuit verwijderen als met 
reanimeren wordt gestopt.
Waarschuwingen:
•	  Als de patiënt tijdens het reanimeren weer een 

spontane bloedcirculatie (voelbare hartslag) krijgt, 
moet de ResQPOD direct van het beademingscircuit 
worden verwijderd. Als dit niet wordt gedaan, kan 
dit kortademigheid, moeilijk ademen en mogelijk 
longoedeem veroorzaken.

•	  De veiligheid en effectiviteit van de ResQPOD 
bij patiënten met traumatisch letsel (wonden 
veroorzaakt door plotseling fysiek letsel) zijn nog 
niet vastgesteld.

•	  De ResQPOD is een wegwerphulpmiddel en 
uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet 
demonteren of reinigen. Als het hulpmiddel 
bij meerdere patiënten gebruikt wordt, kan er 
kruisbesmetting optreden.

Inspectie voorafgaand aan gebruik: controleer 
zorgvuldig voor openen de ResQPOD in de verpakking. 
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is, of als u defecten opmerkt.
Kenmerken ResQPOD: de 
beademingstiminghulplampjes gaan tien keer 
per minuut aan en uit. Deze kunt u gebruiken 
voor het sturen van de borstkascompressie 
en de beademingssnelheid, volgens nationale 
reanimatierichtlijnen voor patiënten met aangebrachte 
beademing.
Gebruiksinstructies: de ResQPOD kan worden 
gebruikt voor zowel basale als uitgebreide reanimatie 
met levensondersteuning, op verschillende 
beademingsinstrumenten (gezichtsmasker, 
endotracheale [ET] buis of andere geavanceerde 
beademingsapparatuur).
1.  Gebruik van ResQPOD met gezichtsmasker:

•	  Breng de ResQPOD aan op het gezichtsmasker. 
•	  Het behouden van een goede afsluiting door 

het gezichtmasker bij zowel compressie 
als beademing is van kritiek belang. Een 
tweehandige techniek wordt aanbevolen. 

•	  Breng de beademingsbron (resuscitator met zak- 
of drukvereisende klep) aan op de bovenpoort 
van de ResQPOD. 

•	  Schakel de timinghulplampjes NIET in.

2.  Gebruik van de ResQPOD met geavanceerde 
beademing (ET-buis):
•	  Sluit de ResQPOD op de beademing aan.
•	  Breng de beademingsbron aan op de 

bovenpoort van de ResQPOD.
•	  Schuif de schakelaar voor de timinghulplampjes 

op ON (AAN).
•	  De timinghulplampjes knipperen (10/min.) en 

kunnen worden gebruikt voor het sturen van 
zowel beademings- als compressiesnelheid.

•	  Als een eind-expiratoire kooldioxidemeter wordt 
gebruikt, plaatst u deze tussen de ResQPOD en 
de beademingsbron.

•	  Als er via de ET-buis/geavanceerde 
beademingsweg medicijnen worden toegediend, 
verwijdert u de ResQPOD en dient u de 
medicijnen direct in de beademingsweg toe, 
waarna u de ResQPOD opnieuw aansluit en weer 
in gebruik neemt.

3. Start met goede reanimatie (CPR):
•	  Laat de borstkaswand na elke compressie 

volledig terugkomen.
•	  Volg de aanbevolen beademingssnelheid en laat 

NIET hyperventileren.
•	  Voorkom te lange onderbreking van het 

reanimeren (CPR).
4.  Beadem gedurende een seconde, tot de borstkas 

omhoog komt, en bij de in nationale richtlijnen 
aanbevolen verhouding tussen compressie en 
beademing. Te hoge beademingssnelheid verkleint 
de effectiviteit van de ResQPOD.

5.  Als er braaksel of secreties in de ResQPOD komen, 
verwijdert u de ResQPOD en gebruikt u de 
beademingsbron voor het verwijderen van het 
materiaal uit de ResQPOD. Gebruik indien nodig 
suctie bij de patiënt, breng de ResQPOD opnieuw 
aan en hervat het gebruik ervan. Opmerking: stop 
met het gebruik als de correcte werking niet kan 
worden gegarandeerd.

6.  Nadat de hartslag is hersteld, verwijdert u direct de 
ResQPOD van het beademingscircuit. Als dit niet 
wordt gedaan, kan dit kortademigheid en moeilijk 
ademen veroorzaken.  Ondersteun de ademhaling 
als dit geïndiceerd is.

7.  Plaats de ResQPOD direct terug in het 
beademingscircuit als de patiënt opnieuw een 
hartstilstand krijgt en borstkascompressie opnieuw 
geïndiceerd is.

Schakelaar 
timing-
hulplampjes

Garantie: ga voor de volledige garantie-informatie 
voor dit product naar www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Richt vragen of zorgen omtrent het gebruik van de 
ResQPOD aan:
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113, VS
Telefoon: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
E-mail: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Gerefereerde artikelen en testgegevens beschikbaar 

op aanvraag.
ResQPOD is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van 
Advanced Circulatory
Dit product en het gebruik ervan zijn beschermd door 
één of meer van de volgende patenten: VS - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
Andere landen - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; 
EP0728028 (Frankrijk, Duitsland, Italië, Nederland, 
Spanje, Zweden, VK); EP0898485 (Frankrijk, Duitsland, 
Italië, Zweden, VK). Overige patenten in de VS en 
andere landen aangevraagd.
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Bruksanvisning
ResQPOD ITD 16 (også kalt ResQPOD) er en 
impedansterskelenhet (ITD) som bruker ny teknologi 
til å forbedre blodgjennomstrømningen og øke 
sirkulasjonen hos pasienter med hjertestans.
ResQPOD kan brukes under kardiopulmonal 
resuscitering (CPR) med både standard og aktiv 
kompresjon/dekompresjon (ACD). Gjennom å øke 
blodgjennomstrømningen til hjertet og hjernen, blir 
muligheten for overlevelse med normale nevrologiske 
resultater forbedret. (1)

Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til ResQPOD hos gravide 
og barn under 18 år har ikke blitt evaluert.
Brukerinformasjon: Alle brukere må lese og forstå 
denne bruksanvisningen nøye før ResQPOD tas i bruk. 
ResQPOD er lateksfri og leveres usteril.
Nødvendige kvalifikasjoner: ResQPOD skal 
bare benyttes av personer med grunnleggende 
medisinske kunnskaper og førstehjelpskunnskaper. 
Disse personene inkluderer, men er ikke 
begrenset til, utrykningspersonell, rednings- og 
ambulansepersonell, sykepleiere, leger eller annet 
helse- eller redningspersonell som har gjennomført 
CPR-kurs i henhold til lokale og nasjonale 
retningslinjer, og som har fått opplæring i bruken av 
ResQPOD.
Kontraindikasjoner: Kontraindikeres for pasienter 
der CPR ikke indikeres. Må aldri brukes på pasienter 
med palpabel puls. Må umiddelbart fjernes fra 
respirasjonskretsen når CPR avsluttes.
Advarsler:
•	  Hvis pasienten får tilbake spontan sirkulasjon (f.eks. 

palpabel puls) under resusciteringen, må ResQPOD 
umiddelbart fjernes fra luftveissystemet. Hvis ikke, 
kan det oppstå kortpustethet, pustevansker og 
potensielt lungeødem.

•	  Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til ResQPOD hos 
pasienter med traumeskader (sår etter plutselig 
fysisk skade) har ikke blitt etablert.

•	  ResQPOD er beregnet for engangsbruk på kun én 
pasient. Må ikke demonteres eller rengjøres. Hvis 
enheten brukes på flere pasienter, kan det oppstå 
krysskontaminering.

Inspeksjon før bruk: Inspiser ResQPOD nøye i 
emballasjen før den åpnes. Må ikke brukes hvis 
emballasjen er åpnet eller skadet, eller hvis det er tegn 
til defekter.
Karakteristikker ved ResQPOD: Hjelpelys for 
ventilasjonstidtelling blinker på og av 10 ganger 
per minutt. Dette kan brukes som veiledning til 
brystkompresjons- og ventilasjonsrate etter nasjonale 
CPR-retningslinjer for pasienter med avansert luftvei.
Bruksanvisning: ResQPOD kan brukes under både 
grunnleggende og avansert livreddende resuscitering 
på forskjellige typer luftveisutstyr (f.eks. ansiktsmaske, 
endotrakealtube [ET] eller annet avansert 
luftveisutstyr).
1.  Bruke ResQPOD med ansiktsmaske:

•	  Fest ResQPOD til ansiktsmasken. 
•	  Det er viktig å opprettholde en tett forsegling 

med ansiktsmasken under både kompresjon og 
ventilasjon. 

•	  Det anbefales å bruke en teknikk med begge 
hender. Fest ventilasjonskilden (f.eks. resuscitator 
med bag-ventil eller behovsventil) til den øverste 
porten på ResQPOD. 

•	 IKKE slå på tidtellerlysene.
2.  Bruke ResQPOD med avansert luftvei (f.eks. ET-

tube):
•	  Fest ResQPOD til luftveien.
•	  Fest ventilasjonskilden til øverste port på 

ResQPOD.
•	  Skyv bryteren til tidtellerlyset til ON (PÅ)-

stillingen.
•	  Tidtellerlysene blinker (10/min) og kan brukes 

som veiledning for både ventilasjons- og 
kompresjonsratene.

•	  Hvis en endetidal karbondioksiddetektor 
brukes, må den plasseres mellom ResQPOD og 
ventilasjonskilden.

•	  Hvis medikamenter tilføres via ET-tuben / 
den avanserte luftveien, må ResQPOD fjernes 
og medikamentene administreres direkte i 
luftveiene. Koble deretter til ResQPOD igjen og 
gjenoppta bruken.

3. Begynn CPR av høy kvalitet:
•	  Tillat fullstendig tilbaketrekking av brystveggen 

etter hver kompresjon.
•	  Følg anbefalt ventilasjonsrate og IKKE 

hyperventiler.
•	  Unngå lange avbrudd i CPR.

4.  Gi ventilasjon over ett sekund til brystkassen hever 
seg og med kompresjon-til-ventilasjon-forhold 
som anbefales i nasjonale retningslinjer. Høye 
ventilasjonsrater vil redusere effektiviteten av 
ResQPOD.

5.  Hvis det kommer oppkast eller sekresjon 
inn i ResQPOD, må ResQPOD tas av og 
ventilasjonskilden brukes til å fjerne materialet 
fra ResQPOD. Sug pasienten etter behov, og fest 
deretter ResQPOD igjen og gjenoppta bruk. MERK: 
Avslutt bruken hvis ikke korrekt funksjon kan sikres.

6.  Fjern ResQPOD fra ventilasjonskretsen umiddelbart 
etter at en puls er gjenopprettet.  Hvis ikke, kan 
det oppstå kortpustethet og pustevansker. Støtt 
respirasjonene som indikert.

7.  Sett ResQPOD umiddelbart tilbake i 
ventilasjonskretsen hvis pasienten får hjertestans 
igjen og brystkompresjon indikeres på nytt.

Bryter for 
tidtellerlys

Garanti: Se fullstendige garantiopplysninger for dette 
produktet på www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Spørsmål eller problemer med bruken av ResQPOD 
kan stilles til:
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telefon: +1-651-403-5600
Faks: +1-651-403-5637
E-post: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Artikkelhenvisninger og testdata er tilgjengelig på 

forespørsel.
ResQPOD er et registrert varemerke for Advanced 
Circulatory
Dette produktet og bruken av det er beskyttet av 
én eller flere av følgende patenter: USA - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
Andre land - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 
(Frankrike, Tyskland, Italia, Nederland, Spania, Sverige, 
Storbritannia); EP0898485 (Frankrike, Tyskland, Italia, 
Sverige, Storbritannia). Andre patenter i USA og andre 
land er under behandling.
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Instruções de utilização
O ResQPOD ITD 16 (também designado ResQPOD) é 
um dispositivo de limiar de impedância (ITD) que usa 
tecnologia recente para reforçar o fluxo sanguíneo 
e aumentar a circulação em pacientes em paragem 
cardíaca.
O ResQPOD pode ser utilizado durante a reanimação 
cardiopulmonar (CPR) normal  e com compressão e 
descompressão activa (ACD). Ao aumentar o fluxo 
sanguíneo para o coração e cérebro, é melhorada 
a hipótese de sobrevivência com um resultado 
neurológico normal. (1) 

Não foi avaliada a segurança nem a eficácia do 
ResQPOD em grávidas e crianças com idade inferior 
a 18 anos.
Informação para o utilizador: todos os utilizadores 
têm de ler e compreender na íntegra as presentes 
Instruções de Utilização, antes de utilizarem o 
ResQPOD. O ResQPOD está isento de látex e não é 
fornecido estéril.
Competências necessárias: o ResQPOD só deve ser 
utilizado por pessoas com competências médicas 
básicas e de primeiros socorros. Neste grupo de 
pessoas, inclui-se, designadamente, técnicos de 
emergência médica, técnicos de salvamento e 
tripulantes de ambulância, enfermeiros, médicos ou 
outros profissionais de saúde e de salvamento que 
realizaram um curso de CPR em conformidade com 
as directrizes locais e nacionais e que receberam 
formação no âmbito da utilização do ResQPOD.
Contra-indicações: contra-indicado em pacientes nos 
quais a CPR não seja indicada. Nunca use em pacientes 
com pulsação palpável. Remover imediatamente do 
circuito de ventilação assim que cessar a CPR.
Avisos:
•	  Se o paciente tiver um retorno de circulação 

espontânea (por exemplo, pulsação palpável) 
durante a tentativa de reanimação, o ResQPOD 
deve ser removido imediatamente do circuito da via 
respiratória. Se não o fizer, poderá provocar falta de 
ar, dificuldade em respirar e um potencial edema 
pulmonar.

•	  A segurança e eficácia do ResQPOD em pacientes 
com lesões traumáticas (feridas resultantes de uma 
lesão física súbita) não foram determinadas.

•	  O ResQPOD é descartável e destina-se a ser utilizado 
apenas num único paciente. Não desmonte ou limpe.   
Pode ocorrer contaminação cruzada se o dispositivo 
for utilizado em vários pacientes.

Inspecção antes de utilizar: inspeccione 
cuidadosamente o ResQPOD no interior da 
embalagem antes de o abrir. Não utilize se a 
embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada ou se forem 
detectados defeitos.
Funcionalidades do ResQPOD: as luzes de assistência 
de temporização de ventilação ligam-se e desligam-se 
10 vezes por minuto. Estas podem ser usadas para 
orientar a taxa de compressão e de ventilação de 
acordo com as directrizes CPR para pacientes com uma 
via respiratória avançada.  
Instruções de utilização: o ResQPOD pode ser 
utilizado durante a reanimação de suporte de vida 
básica ou avançada e com vários acessórios de via 
respiratória (por exemplo, máscara, tubo endotraqueal 
[ET] ou outros dispositivos de via respiratória 
avançada).
1.  Utilização do ResQPOD com máscara:

•	  Ligue o ResQPOD à máscara. 
•	  É crucial manter a máscara bem vedada contra 

a face, quer no decorrer das compressões, quer 
no decorrer das ventilações. Recomenda-se uma 
técnica com duas mãos. 

•	  Ligue a fonte de ventilação (por exemplo, 
reanimador de válvula de saco ou válvula de 
aspiração à porta superior do ResQPOD. 

•	  Não ligue as luzes de assistência de 
temporização.

2.  Utilização do ResQPOD com via respiratória 
avançada (por exemplo, tubo ET):
•	  Ligue o ResQPOD à via respiratória.

•	  Ligue a fonte de ventilação à porta superior do 
ResQPOD.

•	  Coloque o interruptor de assistência de 
temporização na posição ON (ligado).

•	  As luzes de assistência de temporização piscam 
(10/min.) e podem ser utilizadas para orientar as 
taxas de ventilação e de compressão.

•	  Se for utilizado um detector de dióxido de 
carbono tidal final, coloque-o entre o ResQPOD e 
a fonte de ventilação.

•	  Se for administrada medicação através do tubo 
ET/via respiratória avançada, remova o ResQPOD 
e administre a medicação directamente na 
via respiratória e, em seguida, volte a ligar o 
ResQPOD e retome a utilização.

3. Inicie CPR de qualidade elevada:
•	  Aguarde até que a parede torácica recupere a 

forma após cada compressão.
•	  Siga as taxas de ventilação recomendadas e NÃO 

hiperventile.
•	  Evite interrupções excessivas na CPR.

4.  Execute as ventilações durante um segundo até o 
peito se elevar e à taxa de compressão e ventilação 
recomendada pelas directrizes nacionais. Uma 
taxa de ventilação excessiva irá reduzir a eficácia 
do ResQPOD.

5.  Se entrar vómito ou secreções no ResQPOD, 
remova o ResQPOD e use a fonte de ventilação 
para limpar o material do ResQPOD. Aplique 
aspiração no paciente conforme necessário e, 
em seguida, volte a ligar o ResQPOD e retome a 
utilização. NOTA: interrompa a utilização, caso não 
possa garantir o funcionamento correcto.

6.  Depois de recuperar a pulsação, remova 
imediatamente o ResQPOD do circuito de 
ventilação. Se não o fizer, poderá provocar falta de 
ar e dificuldade em respirar. Suporte as respirações 
conforme indicado.

7.  Substitua imediatamente o ResQPOD no circuito 
de ventilação, se o paciente voltar a entrar em 
paragem respiratória e as compressões voltarem a 
ser indicadas.

Interruptor 
das Luzes de 
Assistência de 
Temporizador

Garantia: para consultar as informações completas 
relativas à garantia deste produto, visite  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Dirija as perguntas ou dúvidas relacionadas com a 
utilização do ResQPOD a: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 E.U.A.
Telefone: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
Email: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Os artigos referenciados e os dados dos testes estão 

disponíveis mediante pedido.
ResQPOD é uma marca registada da Advanced 
Circulatory
Este produto e a sua utilização estão protegidos por 
uma ou mais das seguintes patentes: EUA - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
No estrangeiro - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; 
EP0728028 (França, Alemanha, Itália, Países Baixos, 
Espanha, Suécia, Reino Unido); EP0898485 (França, 
Alemanha, Itália, Suécia, Reino Unido). Outras patentes 
pendentes nos EUA e noutros países.
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Käyttöohjeet
ResQPOD ITD 16 (johon viitataan myös nimellä 
ResQPOD) on impedanssin kynnysarvolaite (ITD), 
joka käyttää uutta teknologiaa veren virtauksen 
parantamiseksi ja verenkierron lisäämiseksi 
sydänpysähdyspotilailla.
ResQPOD-laitetta voidaan käyttää sekä normaalissa 
että aktiivisessa painanta - vapautus (ACD) 
kardiopulmonaarisessa elvytyksessä (CPR). Lisäämällä 
veren virtausta sydämeen ja aivoihin mahdollisuus 
hengissä säilymiseen normaalein neurologisin 
toiminnoin paranee. (1) 
ResQPOD-laitteen turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta 
raskaana olevilla naisilla ja alle 18-vuotiailla ei ole 
evaluoitu.
Käyttäjätiedot: kaikkien käyttäjien on luettava 
ja ymmärrettävä täysin nämä käyttöohjeet ennen 
ResQPOD-laitteen käyttöä. ResQPOD on lateksiton ja 
se toimitetaan ei-steriilinä.
Vaadittavat taidot: ResQPOD-laitetta saavat käyttää 
vain henkilöt, joilla on perustiedot lääketieteessä 
ja ensiavussa. Sellaisia henkilöitä ovat, mutta he 
eivät rajoitu ensivastehenkilöihin, pelastus- ja 
ambulanssihenkilöstöön, sairaanhoitajiin, lääkäreihin, 
tai muuhun terveydenhoidon tai pelastushenkilöstöön, 
joka on suorittanut CPR-kurssin paikallisten ja 
kansallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti ja joka on koulutettu 
ResQPOD-laitteen käytössä.
Kontraindikaatiot: kontraindikaatiot potilailla, joilla 
CPR ei ole indikoitu. Älä koskaan käytä potilailla, 
joilla on tunnustelemalla havaittavissa oleva pulssi. 
Poista välittömästi ventilaatiopiiristä, kun CPR 
lopetetaan.
Varoitukset:
•	  Jos potilaalle palaa spontaani verenkierto (so. 

tunnustelemalla havaittava pulssi) elvytysyritysten 
aikana, ResQPOD on poistettava välittömästi 
ilmatiepiiristä. Tämän laiminlyönti saattaa johtaa 
hengenahdistukseen, hengitysvaikeuksiin ja 
mahdolliseen pulmonaariseen ödeemaan.

•	  ResQPOD-laitteen turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta 
potilailla, joilla on traumaattinen vamma (haavat 
äkillisestä fyysisestä loukkaantumisesta johtuen) ei 
ole tutkittu.

•	  ResQPOD on kertakäyttöinen ja tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi vain yhdellä potilaalla. Älä pura tai 
puhdista. Voi tapahtua ristikontaminaatio, jos laitetta 
käytetään useilla potilailla.

Tarkastus ennen käyttöä: tarkasta ResQPOD-laite 
pakkauksessaan huolellisesti ennen avaamista. Älä 
käytä, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut tai jos 
havaitaan jotain puutteita.
ResQPOD-ominaisuudet: ventilaation ajoituksen 
avustusvalot syttyvät ja sammuvat 10 kertaa 
minuutissa. Niitä voidaan käyttää ohjaamaan 
rintakehän painamis- ja ventilaationopeuksia 
kansallisten CPR-ohjeiden mukaisesti potilailla, joilla 
on hyvä ilmatie.
Käyttöohjeet: ResQPOD-laitetta voidaan käyttää 
sekä normaalissa että kehittyneessä elintoimintojen 
elvytyksessä joukolla ilmatieapulaitteita (esim. 
kasvosuojus, endotrakeaalinen (ET) -putki , tai muut 
kehittyneet ilmatielaitteet).
1.  ResQPOD-laitteen käyttö yhdessä kasvosuojuksen 

kanssa:
•	  Liitä ResQPOD kasvosuojukseen. 
•	  Hyvän kasvosuojuksen tiiviyden ylläpitäminen 

sekä painamisen että ventilaation aikana on 
kriittistä. 

•	  Kahden käden tekniikkaa suositellaan. Liitä 
ventilaatiolähde (esim. pussiventtiili tai 
tarveventtiilielvytyslaite) ResQPOD-laitteen 
yläporttiin. 

•	  ÄLÄ käännä päälle ajoituksen avustusvaloja.
2.  ResQPOD-laitteen käyttö kehittyneen ilmatien 

kanssa (esim. ET-putki):
•	  Liitä ResQPOD ilmatiehen.
•	  Liitä ventilaatiolähde ResQPOD-laitteen 

yläporttiin.

•	  Liu'uta ajoituksen avustuksen valokytkin ON 
(Päällä) -asentoon.

•	  Ajoituksen avustusvalot vilkkuvat 10 kertaa 
minuutissa ja niitä voidaan käyttää ohjaamaan 
sekä ventilaatio- että painantanopeutta.

•	  Jos käytetään uloshengityksen hiilidioksidi-
ilmaisinta, sijoita se ResQPOD-laitteen ja 
ventilaatiolähteen väliin.

•	  Jos annetaan lääkityksiä ET-putken/edistyneen 
ilmatien kautta, poista ResQPOD-laite ja 
anna lääkkeet suoraan ilmatiehen, laita sitten 
ResQPOD takaisin paikalleen ja jatka käyttöä.

3. Korkealaatuisen CPR:n aloittaminen
•	  Anna rintakehän palata kokonaan jokaisen 

painalluksen jälkeen.
•	  Noudata suositeltuja ventilaationopeuksia.  

ÄLÄ hyperventiloi.
•	  Vältä liian pitkiä CPR:n keskeytymisiä.

4.  Anna yhden sekunnin ventilaatioita, kunnes rinta 
nousee ja laskee kansallisten ohjenopeuksien 
mukaisesti. Liian suuret ventilaationopeudet 
vähentävät ResQPOD-laitteen tehokkuutta.

5.  Jos oksennusta tai eritteitä menee ResQPOD-
laitteeseen, poista ResQPOD-laite ja käytä 
ventilaatiolähdettä materiaalin puhdistamisessa 
pois ResQPOD-laitteesta. Ime potilasta tarpeen 
mukaan, laita sitten ResQPOD takaisin paikalleen 
ja jatka käyttöä. ILMOITUS: älä jatka käyttöä, jos 
oikeaa toimintaa ei voida varmistaa.

6.  Kun pulssi on palautettu, poista ResQPOD 
ventilaatiopiiristä välittömästi. Tämän 
laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa hengenahdistusta 
ja hengitysvaikeuksia. Tue hengityksiä, kuten 
indikoitu.

7.  Laita ResQPOD välittömästi takaisin hengityspiiriin, 
jos potilaan sydän pysähtyy uudestaan ja 
rintakehän painannat ovat jälleen indikoitu.

Ajoituksen 
avustusvalon 
kytkin

Takuu: Jos haluat katsoa tämän tuotteen takuutiedot 
kokonaisuudessaan, mene osoitteeseen  
www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Lähetä kysymykset tai huolenaiheet koskien ResQPOD-
laitteen käyttöä osoitteeseen: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Puhelin: +1-651-403-5600
Faksi: +1-651-403-5637
S-posti: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Viitatut artikkelit ja testitiedot ovat saatavissa 

pyynnöstä.
ResQPOD on Advanced Circulatory:in rekisteröity 
tavaramerkki.
Tämä tuote ja sen käyttö on suojattu yhdellä tai 
useammalla seuraavista patenteista: USA - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
Muut maat - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 
(Ranska, Saksa, Italia, Alankomaat, Espanja, Ruotsi, 
Yhdistyneet kuningaskunnat); EP0898485 (Ranska, 
Saksa, Italia, Ruotsi, Yhdistyneet kuningaskunnat). 
Muita USA:n ja muiden maiden patentteja vireillä.
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Kullanım Talimatları
ResQPOD ITD 16 (ayrıca ResQPOD olarak da 
adlandırılır) kardiyak arrestli hastalarda kan akışını 
çoğaltmak ve dolaşımı artırmak amacıyla yeni bir 
teknolojiden yararlanan bir empedans eşik cihazıdır 
(ITD).
ResQPOD hem standart hem de aktif kompresyon 
dekompresyon (ACD) kardiyopulmoner resüsitasyon 
(CPR) sırasında kullanılabilir. Kalbe ve beyne giden kan 
akışı artırılarak, normal nörolojik sonuç ile sağkalım 
şansı yükseltilir. (1) 
ResQPOD'un hamile kadınlarda ve 18 yaşın altındaki 
çocuklarda güvenliği ve etkisi değerlendirilmemiştir.
Kullanıcı Bilgisi: Tüm kullanıcılar ResQPOD'u 
kullanmadan önce bu Kullanım Talimatlarını okumalı 
ve tamamen anlamalıdır. ResQPOD lateks içermez ve 
sterilize edilmeden sağlanır.
Gerekli Beceriler: ResQPOD yalnızca temel tıbbi 
beceriler ile ilkyardım becerilerine sahip kişiler 
tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Bu kişiler, sınırlı kalmamak 
üzere, ilk müdahale ekipleri, kurtarma ve ambulans 
personeli, hemşireler, hekimler veya yerel ve ulusal 
düzenlemelere uygun olarak bir CPR kursunu 
tamamlamış ve ResQPOD kullanımı konusunda eğitim 
almış diğer sağlık veya kurtarma personelidir.
Kontrendikasyonları: CPR'nin endike olmadığı 
hastalarda kontrendikedir. Nabzı elle hissedilebilen 
hastalarda kesinlikle kullanmayın. CPR 
sonlandırıldığında derhal ventilasyon devresinden 
çıkarın.
Uyarılar:
•	  Resüsitasyon esnasında hastanın spontan dolaşımı 

geri gelirse (örn. elle hissedilen nabız), ResQPOD 
derhal solunum yolu devresinden çıkarılmalıdır. 
Bunun yapılmaması nefes darlığına, nefes alma 
zorluğuna ve potansiyel pulmoner ödeme neden 
olabilir.

•	  ResQPOD'un travmatik yaralanmaya sahip hastalarda 
(ani fiziksel yaralanma sonucu oluşan yaralar) 
güvenliği ve etkisi henüz tespit edilmemiştir.

•	  ResQPOD tek kullanımlıktır ve sadece tek bir hastada 
kullanılmak için tasarlanmıştır. Demonte etmeyin 
veya temizlemeyin. Cihazın birden fazla hastada 
kullanılması çapraz kontaminasyona neden olabilir.

Kullanım Öncesinde İnceleme: Açmadan önce 
ambalajı içindeki ResQPOD'u dikkatlice inceleyin. 
Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlı ise ya da herhangi bir 
kusur tespit ederseniz kullanmayın.
ResQPOD Özellikleri: Ventilasyon zamanlama yardım 
lambaları dakikada 10 kez yanıp söner. Bu lambalar 
gelişmiş bir solunum yoluna sahip hastalar için ulusal 
CPR düzenlemelerine göre kompresyon ve ventilasyon 
hızlarını yönlendirmek amacıyla kullanılabilir.  
Kullanma Yönergeleri: ResQPOD hem temel hem 
de gelişmiş yaşam destek resüsitasyon uygulamaları 
sırasında çeşitli solunum yolu tamamlayıcı cihazları 
(örn. yüz maskesi, endotrakeal [ET] tüp ya da diğer 
gelişmiş solunum yolu cihazları) üzerinde kullanılabilir.
1.  ResQPOD'un Yüz Maskesi ile Kullanımı:

•	  ResQPOD'u yüz maskesine takın.
•	  Gerek kompresyonlar gerek ventilasyonlar 

sırasında yüz maskesinin sıkı bir şekilde 
kapatılması kritik öneme sahiptir. İki elli teknik 
tavsiye edilir. 

•	  Ventilasyon kaynağını (örn. torba valflı veya 
isteğe bağlı valflı resüsitatör) ResQPOD'un üst 
portuna takın. 

•	  Zamanlama yardım lambalarını AÇMAYIN.
2.  ResQPOD'un Gelişmiş Solunum Yolu (örn. ET tüpü) 

ile Kullanımı:
•	  ResQPOD'u solunum yoluna takın.
•	  Ventilasyon kaynağını ResQPOD'un üst portuna 

takın.
•	  Zamanlama yardım lambası anahtarını kaydırarak 

ON (AÇIK) konuma getirin.
•	  Zamanlama yardım lambası yanıp söner (10/

dk) ve gerek ventilasyon gerekse kompresyon 
hızlarını yönlendirmek amacıyla kullanılabilir.

•	  Bir soluk sonu karbon dioksit detektörü 
kullanılıyorsa, bunu ResQPODile ventilasyon 
kaynağının arasına yerleştirin.

•	  ET tüpü/gelişmiş solunum yolu aracılığıyla ilaç 
uygulanıyorsa, ResQPOD'u çıkarın ve ilaçları 
doğrudan solunum yolunun içine uygulayın 
ve ardından ResQPOD'u yeniden bağlayarak 
kullanmaya devam edin.

3. Yüksek kaliteli CPR'ye başlayın:
•	  Her kompresyondan sonra göğüs duvarının 

tamamen geri çekilmesine izin verin.
•	  Önerilen ventilasyon hızlarına uyun ve aşırı 

ventilasyon UYGULAMAYIN.
•	  CPR'de aşırı kesintilerden kaçının.

4.  Bir saniye boyunca göğüs yükselene kadar ve 
ulusal düzenlemelerde önerilen kompresyon-
ventilasyon oranlarında ventilasyon sağlayın. Aşırı 
ventilasyon hızları ResQPOD'un etkisini azaltır.

5.  ResQPOD'a kusmuk veya salgıların girmesi 
durumunda, ResQPOD'u çıkarın ve ResQPOD'daki 
maddeleri gidermek için ventilasyon kaynağını 
kullanın. Hastaya gereken ölçüde vakum uygulayın 
ve ardından ResQPOD'u tekrar takarak kullanmaya 
devam edin. NOT: Doğru işlev elde edilemiyorsa 
kullanımı sonlandırın.

6.  Nabız normal haline döndürüldükten sonra, 
ResQPOD'u hemen ventilasyon devresinden 
çıkarın.  Bunun yapılmaması nefes darlığına ve 
nefes alma zorluğuna neden olabilir. Solunumları 
gereken şekilde destekleyin.

7.  Hastanın kalbi tekrar durursa ve göğüs 
kompresyonları yeniden endike olursa, ventilasyon 
döngüsündeki ResQPOD'u hemen yerine tekrar 
yerleştirin.

Zamanlama 
Yardım 
Lambası 
Anahtarı

Garanti: Bu ürüne ait garanti bilgilerinin tamamını 
görmek için, lütfen www.advancedcirculatory.com 
adresini ziyaret edin.
ResQPOD kullanımına ilişkin soru veya kaygılar şu 
adrese iletilmelidir: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 ABD
Telefon: +1-651-403-5600
Faks: +1-651-403-5637
E-posta: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Atıfta bulunulan makaleler ve test verileri talep 

üzerine temin edilebilir.
ResQPOD, Advanced Circulatory firmasının tescilli ticari 
markasıdır.
Bu ürün ve kullanımı aşağıdaki patentlerin biri veya 
birkaçı tarafından korunmaktadır: ABD - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
Yurtdışı - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 
(Fransa, Almanya, İtalya, Hollanda, İspanya, İsveç, 
Birleşik Krallık); EP0898485 (Fransa, Almanya, İtalya, 
İsveç, Birleşik Krallık). Diğer ABD ve ülke patentleri 
beklemededir.
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Bruksanvisning
ResQPOD ITD 16 (även kallad ResQPOD) 
tröskelmotståndsenhet (impedance threshold 
device  - ITD) som använder ny teknik för att förbättra 
blodflödet och öka cirkulationen hos patienter med 
hjärtstillestånd.
ResQPOD kan användas under både standard 
och aktiv kompression-dekompression (active 
compression decompression - ACD) hjärtlungräddning 
(cardiopulmonary resuscitation - CPR). Genom att 
öka blodflödet till hjärtat och hjärnan, förbättras 
möjligheterna till överlevnad med normal neurologisk 
utgång. (1) 
ResQPOD:s säkerhet och effektivitet för gravida 
kvinnor och barn under 18 år har inte studerats.
Användarinformation: Alla användare måste läsa 
och grundligt sätta sig in i denna bruksanvisning före 
användning av ResQPOD. ResQPOD är latexfri och 
levereras icke-steril.
Nödvändig kompetens: ResQPOD ska endast 
användas av personal med grundläggande 
kompetens i medicin och första hjälpen. Denna grupp 
inkluderar, men är inte begränsad till, räddnings- och 
ambulanspersonal, sjuksköterskor, läkare och annan 
vård- och räddningspersonal som har genomgått en 
hjärtlungräddningskurs i enlighet med lokala och 
nationella riktlinjer och har fått utbildning i hur de ska 
använda ResQPOD.
Kontraindikationer: Kontraindicerad för patienter 
för vilka hjärtlungräddning inte är indikerad. 
Använd aldrig på patienter med palpabel puls. 
Avlägsna omedelbart från andningskretsen när 
hjärtlungräddningen avbryts.
Varningar:
•	  Om patienten får tillbaka spontan cirkulation (t.ex. 

palpabel puls) under hjärtlungräddningen, ska 
ResQPOD omedelbart avlägsnas från luftvägskretsen. 
Om det inte görs, kan det leda till andningsuppehåll, 
andningssvårigheter och potentiellt lungödem.

•	  ResQPOD:s säkerhet och effektivitet hos patienter 
med traumatisk skada (sår efter plötsligt fysisk skada) 
har inte utvärderats.

•	  ResQPOD är en engångsartikel och är avsedd 
att användas på endast en patient. Ta inte isär 
eller rengör. Korskontaminering kan uppstå om 
produkten används på flera patienter.

Inspektion före användning: Inspektera ResQPOD 
noggrant i förpackningen innan den öppnas. Använd 
den inte om förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad, 
eller om några defekter upptäcks.
ResQPOD funktioner: Ventilationsreglering stöds 
av ljussignaler som blinkar 10 gånger per minut. 
Dessa kan användas för att styra bröstkompression- 
och ventilationfrekvenser i enlighet med nationella 
riktlinjer för hjärtlungräddning på patienter med en 
avancerad luftväg.  
Riktlinjer för användning: ResQPOD kan 
användas vid både grundläggande och avancerad 
återupplivning tillsammans med ett flertal tillbehör 
(t.ex. ansiktsmask, endotrakealtub [ET] eller andra 
avancerade luftvägsenheter).
1.  Användning av ResQPOD med ansiktsmask:

•	  Anslut ResQPOD till ansiktsmasken. 
•	  Det är viktigt att ansiktsmasken sluter tätt 

under både kompression och ventilation. 
Tvåhandsteknik rekommenderas. 

•	  Anslut ventilationskällan (t.ex. ballongventil eller 
demandventil ventilator) till den övre porten på 
ResQPOD. 

•	  SÄTT INTE på ljussignalerna för regleringsstöd.
2.  Användning av ResQPOD med avancerad luftväg 

(t.ex  ET-tub):
•	  Anslut ResQPOD till luftvägen.
•	  Anslut ventilationskällan till den övre porten på 

ResQPOD.
•	  Vrid omkopplaren till ljussignalerna för 

regleringsstöd till läget ON (PÅ).
•	  Ljussignalerna för regleringsstöd blinkar (10/min) 

och kan användas för att styra både ventilation- 
och kompressionsfrekvensen.

•	  Om en endtidal koldioxiddetektor 
används, placera den mellan ResQPOD och 
ventilationskällan.

•	  Om läkemedel tillförs via ET-tuben/avancerade 
luftvägen, avlägsna ResQPOD och tillför 
läkemedlen direkt i luftvägen, återanslut sedan 
ResQPOD och återuppta användningen.

3. Starta högkvalitativ HLR:
•	  Låt bröstväggen helt återställas efter varje 

kompression.
•	  Följ rekommenderade ventilationsfrekvenser och 

hyperventilera INTE.
•	  Undvik långa avbrott i HLR.

4.  Ge ventilationer under en sekund tills 
bröstkorgen höjs och vid kompression efter de 
ventilationsfrekvenser som rekommenderas i 
nationella riktlinjer. Höga ventilationsfrekvenser 
minskar ResQPOD-ens effektivitet.

5.  Om uppkastning eller sekret kommer in ResQPOD, 
ta bort ResQPOD och använd ventilationskällan 
för att ta bort material från ResQPOD. Sug 
patienten om det behövs och återanslut ResQPOD 
och återuppta användningen. NOTERA: Avbryt 
användningen om korrekt funktion inte kan 
garanteras.

6.  När pulsen har återställts, ta bort ResQPOD från 
ventilationskretsen omedelbart.  Om det inte 
görs, kan det leda till andningsuppehåll och 
andningssvårigheter. Underlätta andningen som 
indikerats.

7.  Sätt omedelbart tillbaka ResQPOD i 
ventilationskretsen om patienten åter slutar andas 
och bröstkompressioner åter visas.

Omkopplare 
till ljussignaler 
för 
regleringsstöd

Garanti: Fullständig garantiinformation för denna 
produkt finns på www.advancedcirculatory.com.
Skicka frågor och synpunkter angående användning 
av ResQPOD till: 
Advanced Circulatory
1905 County Road C West
Roseville, MN 55113 USA
Telefon: +1-651-403-5600
Fax: +1-651-403-5637
Epost: info@advancedcirculatory.com
1  Refererade artiklar och testdata kan erhållas efter 

förfrågan.
ResQPOD är ett registrerad varumärke som tillhör 
Advanced Circulatory
Den här produkten och dess användning är skyddade 
av ett eller flera av följande patent: USA - 5,551,420; 
5,692,498; 5,730,122; 6,029,667; 6,062,219; 6,155,257; 
6,224,562; 6,234,985; 6,312,399; 6,425,393; 6,459,933; 
6,463,327; 6,526,973; 6,587,726; 6,604,523; 8,151,790. 
Utländska - AU687942; CNZL96193712.2; EP0728028 
(Frankrike, Tyskland, Italien, Nederländerna, Spanien, 
Sverige, Storbritannien); EP0898485 (Frankrike, 
Tyskland, Italien, Sverige, Storbritannien). Ytterligare 
patent är under behandling i USA och andra länder.
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